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UNIVERSITY INFORMATION

Location Berkeley, CA 94720
Founded 1868
Enroliment 35,838
Chancellor Dr. Robert J. Birgeneau
Director of Athletics Sandy Barbour
Colors Blue (282) and Gold (123)
Conference Pacific-12
Nickname Golden Bears
Website CalBears.com
Mascot Oski

FOOTBALL OFFICE

209 Memorial Stadium, Berkeley, CA 94720
Phone
Fax

510-642-3851
510-643-9336

STADIUM INFORMATION

Stadium (2011) AT&T Park
Capacity 45,000
Surface Natural Grass
Stadium (2012) Memorial Stadium
Capacity 63,000
Surface TBD

TEAM INFORMATION

FACTS

COACHING STAFF

Head COaCN.......ueiiiee e Jeff Tedford
Alma Mater, YEar..........ouuuueeeeeeeeeeeeeens Fresno State, 1983
Overall Record (S€asons)..........cocuveueereieneeiceienienieenenenn 72-42, .632 (9)

Cal Record (Seasons).........cccccueeee ...72-42, 632 (9)

Offensive Coordinator/Offensive Line...........ccccceviiiiiiinene Jim Michalczik
Defensive Coordinator...........cccc......... ....Clancy Pendergast
Defensive Backs..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e Ashley Ambrose
Quarterbacks...........coouveeieeieeiie e .... Marcus Arroyo
Passing Game Coordinator/Wide Receivers............c.cccceveenee. Eric Kiesau
Special Teams Coordinator/Tight ENds ..........c.ccoiiiiiiiniiiiieenn. Jeff Genyk
Associate Head Coach/Run Game Coordinator.. ....Ron Gould
Defensive LiNe........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiccee e Tosh Lupoi

Recruiting Coordinator/Linebackers ...
Head Strength & Conditioning Coach.

...Kenwick Thompson
........... Mike Blasquez

Director of Football Operations............ccccceeiiiiiiiiieiiiinieee. Mike McHugh
Graduate Assistant, Defense............ccocuveviiiiiiiiieciceee Ryan McKinley
Graduate Assistant, Offense...........cccovviiiiiiiiiieniccee Matt Wiegand

SUPPORT STAFF

Head Team Physician Dr. Casey Batten

Assistant Video Coordinator Ernie Chu
Video Coordinator Matt Fox
Assistant Football Athletic Trainer Julie Guzman
Administrative Assistant Denis Hallin

Chidi lwuoma
Michelle Lesley Johnson
Taggart McCurdy

Asst. Dir. of Student-Athlete Development
Asst. Dir. of Student-Athlete Development
Administrative Assistant, Defense

2010 Record 5-7 | Football Athletic Trainer Wes McGaugh
2010 Pac-10 Record (Finish) 3-6 (8th) | Recruiting Assistant Andrew McGraw
2010 Postseason None | Equipment Manager Dave Moosman
2010 Final Ranking None | Recruiting Assistant Kevin Parker
Bowl Streak None | Assistant Strength & Conditioning Coach Josh Phillips
Starters Returning/Lost 21/10 | Director of Student-Athlete Development Keiko Price
Offense 10/4 | Recruiting Assistant Zach Reed
Defense 7/6 | Administrative Assistant, Offense Ben Steele
Specialists 4/0 | Football Operations Bud Turner
Letterwinners Returning/Lost 49/23 | Assistant Equipment Manager Randy Venters
Offense 23/13
Defense 22/10 MEDIA RELATIONS
Specialists 4/0
Offensive System Multiple 349 Haas Pavilion, Berkeley, CA 94720
Defensive System 3-4 | Assoc. Media Relations Director (Lead FB Contact) Kyle McRae
Phone/Email 510-219-9340/mcrae@berkeley.edu
Asst. Media Relations Director Tim Miguel
Phone/Email 510-326-9761/tmiguel@berkeley.edu
Asst. AD/Media Relations Herb Benenson
Phone/Email 510-334-0791/benenson@berkeley.edu
2010 RESULTS 2011 SCHEDULE
Date Opponent (TV) Result | Date Opponent (TV) Location Time
Sept. 4 UC Davis (CSNCA) W, 52-3 | Sept. 3  “Fresno State (CSNCA) San Francisco, CA (Candlestick Park) 4:00 p.m. PT
Sept. 11 Colorado (FSN/CSNBA) W, 52-7 | Sept. 10 at Colorado Boulder, CO (Folsom Field) TBA
Sept. 17 at Nevada (ESPN2) L, 31-52 | Sept. 17 Presbyterian San Francisco, CA (AT&T Park) TBA
Sept. 25 *at Arizona (CSN Plus/FSN AZ) L, 9-10 | Sept. 24 *at Washington Seattle, WA (Husky Stadium) TBA
Oct.9 *#UCLA (FSN/CSNBA) W, 35-7 | Oct. 6 *at Oregon (ESPN) Eugene, OR (Autzen Stadium) 6:00 p.m. PT
Oct. 16 *at USC (FSN/CSNBA) L, 14-48 | Oct. 13 *#USC (ESPN) San Francisco, CA (AT&T Park) 6:00 p.m. PT
Oct. 23 *Arizona State (FSN/CSNBA) W, 50-17 | Oct.22 *Utah San Francisco, CA (AT&T Park) TBA
Oct. 30 *at Oregon State (FCS) L,7-35 | Oct.29 *at UCLA Pasadena, CA (Rose Bowl Stadium) TBA
Nov. 6  *at\Washington State (CSNCAIFSNNW) W, 20-13 | Nov. 5  *Washington State San Francisco, CA (AT&T Park) TBA
Nov. 13 *Oregon (Versus) L,13-15 | Nov.12 *Oregon State San Francisco, CA (AT&T Park) TBA
Nov. 20 *Stanford (FSN/CSNBA) L, 14-48 | Nov. 19 *at Stanford Stanford, CA (Stanford Stadium) TBA
Nov. 27 *Washington (CSNCA/FSN NW) L, 13-16 | Nov. 25 *at Arizona State (ESPN) Tempe, AZ (Sun Devil Stadium) 8:15 p.m. MT
Home Games in Bold at Memorial Stadium, Dec. 2 IPac-12 Championship Game (FSN) TBA TBA
Berkeley, CA | *Pac-10 Game | #Homecoming Home Games in Bold at AT&T Park, San Francisco, CA | "TicketCity Battle by the Bay” at
Candlestick Park, San Francisco, CA | *Pac-12 Game | !IPac-12 Championship Game at Home
Site of Pac-12 Regular-Season Champion | #4{omecoming | All Times Local
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PERSONNEL SUMMARY

STARTERS

RETURNING (20)
OFFENSE (10)

Pos Name (2010 Starts) Notes
WR Keenan Allen (9) second-leading ret. rec. (2010: 46 rec., 490 yds., team-hi 5 TD)
OL  Justin Cheadle (8) started 22 career games, 21 in last two seasons
WR Marvin Jones (12) leading rec. last two years, 2010 Pac-10 HM (career: 94-1424-10)
TE Spencer Ladner (6) started first six games of career in 2010
QB  Brock Mansion (4) started final four games of 2010 (137-67-5-646-2)
TE  Anthony Miller (11) started 21 games last two years (career: 40 rec., 511 yds., 2 TD)
OL Mitchell Schwartz (12) started all 38 games last three years; 2010 2nd-tm All-Pac-10
OL Brian Schwenke (12) has played in 24 of 25 games over last two years
FB  Eric Stevens (5) made first starts of his career in 2010
OL Matt Summers-Gavin (4) started final four games in 2010 at LG
DEFENSE (7)
Pos Name (2010 Starts) Notes
CB  Marc Anthony (11) 2010: team-high two INT and third on squad with 6 PBU (48 tackles)
S Sean Cattouse (6) 2010 Pac-10 HM, co-team-leading 7 PBU and 59 tackles (both CH)
DL  Trevor Guyton (4) 8.5 TFL, 4.5 SK and 2 QBH in 2010 as part-time starter
CB  Josh Hill (9) co-team-leading 7 PBU and 44 tackles (both career-high)
LB  D.J. Holt (12) 2010 Pac-10 HM, 2nd on team with 85 tackles, 3 FF (#4-T Pac-10)
LB  Mychal Kendricks (12) 2010 2nd-tm All-Pac-10; 8.5 SK (#2 Pac-10), 15.0 TFL (#4 Pac-10)
DL  Ernest Owusu (9) 14 tackles, 2.5 TFL, 1.5 SK'in 2010
SPECIALISTS (3)
Pos Name Notes
P Bryan Anger two-time first-team All-Pac-10 and Ray Guy semifinalist; broke
school-record w/45.6 avg in 2010 (#2 Pac-10, #6 NCAA)
LS Matt Rios has played in all 25 games last two years without an errant snap
PK  Giorgio Tavecchio 2010: 11-16 FG, 37-39 PAT, 53 long

OTHERS RETURNING WITH GAMES STARTED (6, 2 OFF, 4 DEF)

WR Michael Calvin (3), S D.J. Campbell (1), OL Dominic Galas (1), LB Robert Mullins (1), DL Kendrick Payne
(2), CB Steve Williams (3)

LETTERWINNERS

RETURNING (49)

OFFENSE (23)

WR Keenan Allen, OL Mark Brazinski, WR Michael Calvin, OL Justin Cheadle, TB Covaughn DeBoskie-
Johnson, FB Nico Dumont, WR Coleman Edmond, OL Dominic Galas, OL Justin Gates, TE Spencer Hagan,
WR Marvin Jones, FB Will Kapp, TE Spencer Ladner, QB Brock Mansion, TE Anthony Miller, OL Tyler Rigsbee,
OL Mitchell Schwartz, OL Brian Schwenke, TB Isi Sofele, FB Eric Stevens, OL Matt Summers-Gavin, FB John
Tyndall, TB Dasarte Yarnway

DEFENSE (22)

DB Mark Anthony, DB D.J. Campbell, LB Dan Camporeale, DB Sean Cattouse, DL Austin Clark, DL Deandre
Coleman, LB Ryan Davis, DB Tyré Ellison, LB Steven Fanua, LB Nick Forbes, DL Trevor Guyton, DB Josh
Hill, LB D.J. Holt, LB J.P. Hurrell, LB Mychal Kendricks, DB Alex Logan, DB C.J. Moncrease, LB Robert Mul-
lins, DL Ernest Owusu, DL Kendrick Payne, DL Aaron Tipoti, DB Steve Williams

SPECIALISTS (4)
P Bryan Anger, PK Vincenzo D'Amato, LS Matt Rios, PK Giorgio Tavecchio

LOST (23)

OFFENSE (13)

TE Solomona Aigamaua, OL Sam DeMartinis, OL Donovan Edwards, TE Sava'i Eselu, OL Richard Fisher,
TE Garry Graffort, OL Chris Guarnero, WR Alex Lagemann, QB Kevin Riley, WR Jeremy Ross, TE Jarrett
Sparks, QB Beau Sweeney, TB Shane Vereen

DEFENSE (10)
LB Keith Browner, DB Chris Conte, DL Michael Costanzo, DB Darian Hagan, DL Derrick Hill, DL Cameron
Jordan, LB Jerome Meadows, LB Mike Mohamed, DB Bryant Nnabuife, LB Jarred Price

SPECIALISTS (0)

LOST (10)

OFFENSE (4)

OL Donovan Edwards (12), OL Chris Guarnero (11),
QB Kevin Riley (8), TB Shane Vereen (12)

DEFENSE (6)

DL Keith Browner (9), S Chris Conte (12), CB Darian
Hagan (9), DL Derrick Hill (9), DL Cameron Jordan
(12), LB Mike Mohamed (10)

SPECIALISTS (0)

OTHERS LOST
WITH GAMES STARTED
(2, 1 OFF, 1 DEF)
CB Bryant Nnabuife (1), WR Jeremy Ross (2)

RETURNING
REDSHIRTS (22)

OFFENSE (10)

OL Chris Adcock, FB David Aknin, TB Trajuan Briggs,
WR Kaelin Clay, OL Geoffrey Gibson, QB Austin
Hinder, WR Kaulin Krebs, WR Terrance Montgomery,
OL Bill Tyndall, TE Jacob Wark

DEFENSE (10)

LB Ted Agu, DB Michael Coley, DL Gabe King, LB
Lucas King, LB Kameron Krebs, DB Isaac Lapite,
DB Adrian Lee, LB Matt Mayes, DB Dash Oliver, LB
David Wilkerson

SPECIALISTS (2)
P Jed Barnett, LS Cary Kriegsman

RETURNING
SQUAD (8)

OFFENSE (6)

TB Mitchel Bartolo, WR Ross Bostock, WR Jackson
Bouza, QB Allan Bridgford, WR Quinn Tedford, QB
Ryan Wertenberger

DEFENSE (1)
DL Keni Kaufusi

SPECIALISTS (1)

LS Brandon Maduefio
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MEDIA INFORMATION

WELCOME TO
CAL FOOTBALL

The 2011 University of California Information
Guide is produced to provide information on the
Golden Bears for anyone interested in finding
out more about the program. Media covering
Cal football should review this section in detail to
learn more about Cal’s policies and services. Ad-
ditional information can be found online by visiting
CalBears.com. Please contact a member of the
Cal Athletics Media Relations staff if you have any
questions or concerns.

AT&T PARK
DIRECTIONS

Attending a Cal football game at AT&T Park
is a unique and exciting entertainment experi-
ence Perfectly situated and centrally located in
Sa Francisco at 24 Willie Mays Plaza (Second &
King Streets), AT&T Park is one of the most unique
venues in the world. The best way to get to AT&T
Park is to plan ahead and consider all transporta-
tion options available to you.

BY AUTOMOBILE

From The Peninsula/South Bay

Take 1-280 north (or US-101 north to 1-280
north) to the Mariposa Street exit. Turn right on
Mariposa Street, then left on Third Street to get
to the parking lots.

From the East Bay

Take 1-80/Bay Bridge to the Fifth Street exit.
Bear right onto Fifth Street. Turn right onto Folsom
and right onto Fourth Street. Continue on Fourth
Street to parking lots.

These directions provide the most direct routes
to the AT&T Park parking lots, but other city streets
and freeway exits provide alternate routes that
fans are encouraged to use to avoid congestion.
Please call 511, or go to 511.org, for real-time
traffic conditions.

POSTGAME ROUTES

Avoid postgame traffic congestion by exiting
the ballpark area to the south. For example, fans
can reach 1-80/Bay Bridge by going south on
either Third or Fourth Streets, turning right on
16th Street and turning right on Seventh Street.
From southbound Terry Francois Boulevard, turn
left onto lllinois Street, turn right on 18th Street
then take the northbound 1-280 freeway to the
Sixth Street exit.

BY PUBLIC TRANSIT

There are many public transportation options
available for getting to AT&T Park. For more in-
formation, please visit 511.org.

CALBEARS.COM

Visit CalBears.com for the most recent, frequent,
relevant and accurate information on Cal Athletics.
CalBears.com covers the Golden Bears inside
and out.

CANDLESTICK PARK

The Sept. 3 Cal-Fresno State game at Candle-
stick Park is considered a neutral-site contest and
is being managed by Russ Potts Productions,
Inc., out of Washington, D.C., a company that
has staged other college football games around
the country. However, Cal is handling all media
relations responsibilities for the game.

If credentials do not arrive in time for mailing,
they will be available at Media Will Call (Gate B),
which will open four hours prior to kickoff. Photo
passes must be picked up at Media Will Call.
Please contact Herb Benenson if you have ad-
ditional needs or concerns.

COLLEGEPRESSBOX.
COoM

The Pac-12 Conference and each of its members
will be using Collegepressbox.com. The site contains
alarge amount of information available for download
by media members. Contact Kyle McRae for more
details, a user name and password.

CREDENTIAL
REQUESTS

Please direct all requests/questions for media,
photo and parking credentials for 2011 Cal football
home games to Herb Benenson (benenson@
berkeley.edu, 510-642-0515) through Football
Media Relations at 349 Haas Pavilion, University
of California, Berkeley, CA 94720. Only media
who cover the Bears on a regular basis will be
considered for season credentials. A lost season
credential will result in that member of the media
being moved to the single-game list.

All single-game requests should be made in
writing at least one week prior to the game for
which the credential is requested. No credential
requests will be considered after 5 p.m. Thursday
of game week (for Saturday games, two days in
advance for all others). Requests for media cover-
ing a visiting team for a Cal home game should
be made through the opposing school’s football
media relations contact. Credentials will be held
at Media Will Call located in the Giants Executive
Offices Lobby along Third Street adjacent to Gi-
ants Dugout Store and the O'Doul Gate the day of
the game unless other arrangements are made.

MEDIA PARKING

Media parking for Cal's 2011 home games at
AT&T Park is at Pier 30-32 along The Embar-
cadero at the intersection with Bryant Street. The
lot is about a 10-minute walk to AT&T Park. Pre-
game media shuttles will be provided starting two
hours before kickoff and will travel in the reverse
direction to the lot after eam game.

Media needing to drop off heavy equipment or
pick up parking permits from Media Will Call may
utitlize the pull-out area along 3rd Street adjacent
to the O'Doul gate entrance to AT&T Park.

For media covering Cal football on campus
during non-gamedays, paid parking is available
adjacent to the team's practice facility at Witter

Rugby Field in the Strawberry Canyon Surge Area
parking lot just east of the venue on Centennial
Boulevard on a first-come, first-served basis. The
payment machine accepts only $1 and $5 bills. Ad-
ditional two-hour free parking can often be found
on the streets located south of Memorial Stadium.
In addition, the Underhill Parking Garage located
on College Avenue between Channing and Haste
Street has paid parking available.

MEDIA WILL CALL

Media Will Call, which will open four hours
before kickoff, is located in the Giants Executive
Offices Lobby along Third Street adjacent to the
Giants Dugout Store and the O'Doul Gate. Identifi-
cation is required to pick up credentials or tickets.
Parking passes cannot be left at will call.

PHOTO REQUESTS

Request photos through the Cal Athletics Media
Relations office. Fans can also purchase images
of all 29 teams by visiting goldenbearsports.com.

PHOTOGRAPHERS

Field photographers must wear a photo arm
band at all times, in addition to a photo credential.
Photo credentials must be picked up on the day of
the game at Media Will Call (O'Doul Media Gate).
Photo arm bands can be picked up on the play-
ing field at the first-base dugout. NCAA rules limit
shooting to outside the restraining line enclosing
the playing field and outside the 25-yard lines
(team area).

PHOTOGRAPHER
WORK AREA

A photographer work area will be set up just
outside the visiting team locker room (visitor’s
clubhouse), complete with desk space, power and
wireless internet access, as well as statistics, flip
cards, a boxed lunch and drinks.

PLAYER/COACH
INTERVIEWS

All player and coach interviews, either in
person, by phone or via email, must be coordi-
nated through Kyle McRae in the Cal Athletics
Media Relations Office (510-219-9340, mcrae@
berkeley.edu), preferably with a 24-hour advance
notice. During the season, brief interviews can be
conducted with players and coaches on the field
immediately after practice on Sundays, Tuesdays
and Wednesdays. Only coaches are also avail-
able for interviews following Thursday's workout,
while players and coaches are also available
following each game (see details below). Players
are generally unavailable for interviews on Mon-
days, Thursdays and Fridays, while coaches are
generally unavailable for interviews on Fridays.
Requests for interviews outside normal interview
times may be made via special arrangement
through Kyle McRae.
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POSTGAME
INTERVIEWS

Cal football will use the Media Interview Room
on the lower level of AT&T Park. Cal head coach
Jeff Tedford will be present to answer questions,
followed by players requested by media mem-
bers, in the Media Interview Room. Visiting team
interviews will be in the “swing area” just inside
the first-base dugout (accessible from the field
or stadium lower level). Contact the visiting team
media relations office for visiting team postgame
policies.

POSTGAME
MEDIA WORK AREA

Media may work in the press box following
games, but are encouraged to use the media
workroom located adjacent to the Cal locker room
behind section CC for filing purposes. The media
workroom is an enclosed area with desk space,
electrical outlets and wireless internet access.
Final statistical game books, as well as postgame
notes, quotes and other relevant media materials
will be available in the media workroom.

PRACTICE
MEDIA COVERAGE

Cal is scheduled to practice on Sunday and
Tuesday-Friday during the 2011 football season.
Media may normally attend the first 20 minutes of
each session other than the Friday walkthroughs
and come back immediately following the conclu-
sion of practice to conduct interviews unless noted
otherwise. The entrance to the team’s practice
facility at Witter Rugby Field is located on the south
side of Centennial Drive between the team’s locker
room and training room. Video and photography by
media outlets are allowed under the supervision of

a member of the Cal Athletics media relations staff
for the first 20 minutes of all practices only. Upon
arrival at the practice location, please contact
Kyle McRae at (510) 219-9340 before you start
photographing or filming practice. The only media
members allowed on the field during practice are
photographers and videographers for the first 20
minutes only. It is strongly suggested that media
wishing to conduct post-practice interviews with
head coach Jeff Tedford, as well as requested
assistant coaches and players, return to the front
of the team’s locker room on Centennial Boulevard
at least 30 minutes prior to the scheduled end of
practice. When practice is over, a member of the
media relations staff will escort media members
onto the field to conduct post-practice interviews.

PROFESSIONAL
SCOUTS

Professional teams wanting to scout games at
AT&T Park may purchase game tickets through the
Cal Athletics Media Relations Office by contacting
Herb Benenson.

TELEPHONE LINES

Telephone lines at AT&T Park can be ordered
by contacting Herb Benenson.

VIDEO FEEDS

Video highlights of Cal football games are
available throughout the season via the Pac-12
Conference satellite feed. For more information,
contact the Pac-12 office at (925) 932-4411.

VISITING RADIO
PHONE LINES

One MB line and one ISDN line, along with two
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dry lines in the visitor’s locker room, are available
for complimentary use by visiting radio.

WIRELESS ACCESS

Contact a member of the Cal Media Relations
office on gameday to obtain a username and pass-
word. A local wireless network is also available in
the photographer work area.

UPDATED INFO

Contact Kyle McRae to be placed on the Cal
football media email list and receive relevant up-
dated information regarding Cal football, including
media schedules and policies, throughout the
season.

MEDIA RELATIONS
CONTACTS
KYLE McRAE

Associate Media Relations Director
Lead Football Contact

Phone: (510) 219-9340

Email: mcrae@berkeley.edu

TIM MIGUEL

Assistant Media Relations Director
Secondary Football Contact
Phone: (510) 326-9761

Email: tmiguel@berkeley.edu

HERB BENENSON

Assistant AD for Media Relations
Gameday Credentials & Parking
Phone: (510) 334-0791

Email: benenson@berkeley.edu

CAL ATHLETICS MEDIA RELATIONS STAFF

SCOTT BALL
Assistant Media
Relations Director

EVAN KERR ANTON MALKO
Publications Assistant Media
Coordinator Relations Director

HERB BENENSON
Assistant AD for
Media Relations

DEAN CAPARAZ
Assistant Media
Relations Director

KYLE McRAE
Associate Media
Relations Director

TIM MIGUEL
Assistant Media
Relations Director

MELISSA DUDEK
Assistant Media
Relations Director

JOHN DUNBAR
Senior
Publications Director

ANNA OLESON-WHEELER JEREMY WU

Assistant Media
Relations Director

Assistant Media
Relations Director
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Associated Press, San Francisco
Web: ap.org
Beat: Josh Dubow

Phone: (415) 495-1708

Email: jdubow@ap.org

Bay Area News Group
San Jose Mercury News/Contra
Costa Times/Oakland Tribune
Web: mercurynews.com,
contracostaimes.com, insidebayarea.com
Exec. Sports Editor: Bud Geracie

Phone: (408) 920-5830

Email: bgeracie@mercurynews.com
Deputy Sports Editor: Mike Lefkow

Phone: (925) 943-8149

Email: mlefkow@bayareanewsgroup.com
Beat: Jonathan Okanes

Phone: (925) 260-2697

Email: jokanes@yahoo.com
College Writer: Jon Wilner

Phone: (408) 674-4722

Email: jwilner@mercurynews.com

Bear Insider (Internet)
Web: bearinsider.com
Publisher: Chris Avery

Phone: (510) 339-7399

Email: cavery@bearinsider.com
Writer: Michael Duca

Phone: (510) 384-2758

Email: mduca@bearinsider.com
Writer: Jim McGill

Phone: (925) 297-7132

Email: jmcgill@bearinsider.com
Writer: Ted Lee

Phone: (925) 917-1524

Email: tlee@bearinsider.com

Bear Territory (Internet)
Affiliated with Rivals/Yahoo!
Web: bearterritory.net
Publisher: Ryan Gorcey

Phone: 805-217-2043

Email: rgorcey@gmail.com
Writer: Rob Calonge

Phone: 707-293-4251

Email: robcalogne@gmail.com

CalSportsDigest (Internet)
Affiliated with Scout/FoxSports
Web: calsportsdigest.com
Publisher: Mario Gomez
Beat: TBA

Email: CalSportsDigest@gmail.com

Daily Cal (Student)
Web: dailycal.org
Phone: (510) 548-8300 ext. 425
Sports Editor/Beat: Jonathan Kuperberger

Phone: 818-294-4656

Email: jkuperberg@dailycal.org
Beat: Gabriel Baumgaertner

Phone: 909-816-8675

Email: gbaumgaertner@dailycal.org
Beat: Jack Wang

Phone: (626) 715-3130

Email: jwang@dailycal.org

MEDIA OUTLETS

PRINT/INTERNET

ESPN.com, Pac-12 Blog (Internet)
Web: espn.go.com/blog/pac12
Writer: Ted Miller

Phone: (206) 920-9339

Email: roswell.miller@cox.net

Examiner.com (Internet)
Web: examiner.com
Beat: Jake Curtis
Phone: 415-298-6849
Email: jakecurtis53@gmail.com

Marin Independent Journal

Web: marinij.com

Sports Editor: Dave Allen
Email: dallen@marinij.com
Phone: (415) 686-2199

College Reporter: Theo Fightmaster
Email: theo.fightmaster@gmail.com
Phone: (707) 291-5819

Modesto Bee

Web: modbee.com

Sports Editor: Mike Dunbar
Phone: (209) 578-2300
Email: sports@modbee.com

Napa Valley Register
Web: napavalleyregister.com
Exec. Sports Editor: Marty James
Phone: (707) 256-2223
Email: mjames@napanews.com

Sacramento Bee

Web: sacbee.com/sports

Sports Editor: Bill Bradley
Phone: (916) 321-1224
Email: bbradley@sacbee.com

San Francisco Chronicle
Web: sfgate.com
Sports Editor: Al Saracevic
Phone: (415) 777-7928
Email: asaracevic@sfchronicle.com
Beat: John Crumpacker
Phone: 510-676-9102
Email: jcrumpacker@sfchronicle.com

San Francisco Examiner
Web: sfexaminer.com
Sports Editor: Dylan Kruse

Phone: (415) 359-2637

Email: dkruse@sfexaminer.com
Columnist: Glenn Dickey

Phone: (510) 593-3287

Email: glenndickey@hotmail.com
Columnist: Art Spander

Phone: (510) 643-4496

Email: typoes@aol.com

The Press Democrat

Web: pressdemocrat.com

Dep. Sports Editor: Bill Pinella
Phone: (707) 526-8500
Email: bill.pinella@pressdemocrat.com

The Record
Web: recordnet.com
Sports Editor: Bob Highfill
Phone: (209) 546-8282
Email: bhighfill@recordnet.com

TELEVISION

Comcast SportsNet
Bay Area/California
Web: csnbayarea.com
Phone: (415) 296-8900/(415) 615-4799
Sports Anchor: Damon Andrews

Email: dandrews@comcastsportsnet.com
Sports Anchor: Mindi Bach

Email: mbach@comcastsportsnet.com
Sports Anchor: Dave Benz

Email: dbenz@comcastsportsnet.com
Sports Anchor: Brodie Brazil

Email: bbrazil@comcastsportsnet.com
Sports Anchor: Jim Kozimor

Email: jkozimor@comcastsportsnet.com
Sports Anchor: Greg Papa

Email: gpapa@comcastsportsnet.com
Sports Anchor: Scott Reiss

Email: sreiss@comcastsportsnet.com

KGO-TV (ABC, Channel 7)
Web: abc7news.com
Sports Anchor: Larry Beil
Phone: (415) 954-7505
Email: larry.beil@abc.com
Sports Anchor: Mike Shumann
Phone: (415) 954-7508
Email: mikeshumann@abc.com

KNTV-TV (NBC, Channel 11)

Web: nbcbayarea.com

Sports Anchor: Laurence Scott
Phone: (408) 432-4473
Email: laurence.scott@nbcuni.com

KPIX-TV (CBS, Channel 5)
Web: cbs5.com
Sports Director: Dennis O’Donnell
Phone: (415) 760-0178
Email: djodonnell@kpix.cbs.com
Sports Anchor: Kim Coyle
Phone: (415) 760-0916
Email: kcoyle@kpix.cbs.com

KRON-TV (Ind., Channel 4)

Web: kron.com

Sports Director: Gary Radnich
Phone: (415) 561-8984
Email: jason@kron4.com

Sports Anchor: Vernon Glenn
Phone: (415) 561-8993
Email: vern@kron.com

KTVU-TV (FOX, Channel 2)

Web: ktvu.com

Sports Director: Mark Ibanez
Phone: (510) 874-0252
Email: mark.ibanez@ktvu.com

Sports Anchor: Joe Fonzi
Phone: (510) 874-0523
Email: joe.fonzi@ktvu.com

Sports Editor: Fred Inglis
Phone: (510) 874-0252
Email: fred.inglis@ktvu.com

RADIO

KGO Radio (810 AM) — Flagship
Web: kgo.com
Sports Anchor: Rich Walcoff
Phone: (415) 847-2000
Email: richwalcoff@gmail.com
Sports Anchor: Kevin Radich
Phone: (415) 954-8142
Email: Kevin.Radich@citicomm.com

KCBS Radio (740 AM)
Web: kcbs.com
Phone: (415) 765-4062/4113 Sports
Anchor: Hal Ramey
Email: ramey@kcbs.com
Sports Anchor: Steve Bitker
Email: bitker@kcbs.com
Sports Anchor: Dave Lewis
Email: dlewsports@comcast.net
Sports Anchor: Joe Salvatore
Email: radiojo@yahoo.com
Sports Anchor: Anthony Passarelli
Email: apassare@cisco.com

KNBR Radio (680 AM/1050 AM)
Web: knbr.com
Phone, KNBR 680: (415) 995-6808
Phone, KNBR 1050: (415) 864-1050
Program Director: Lee Hammer

Email: lee.hammer@cumulus.com
Asst. Program Director: Jenn Violet Kennedy

Email: jennifer.violet@cumulus.com
Host: Ralph Barbieri

Email: razorandmrt@knbr.com
Host: Rod Brooks

Email: fitzandbrooks@knbr.com
Host: Eric Byrnes

Email: sportsphone68@knbr.com
Host: Damon Bruce

Email: damonbruceshow@knbr1050.com
Host: Bob Fitzgerald

Email: fitzandbrooks@knbr.com
Host: Paul McCaffrey

Email: murphandmac@knbr.com
Host: Brian Murphy

Email: murphandmac@knbr.com
Host: Gary Radnich

Email: garyradnich@knbr.com
Host: Kate Scott

Email: kate.scott@cumulus.com
Host: Tom Tolbert

Email: razorandmrt@knbr.com
Host: Ray Woodson

Email: arthur.chavez@cumulus.com

BROADCAST

Cal IMG Radio Network
Web: imgcollege.com
Phone: (510) 643-4825
Play-by-Play: Joe Starkey

Phone: (415) 298-4078

Email: starkeyjk@yahoo.com
Play-by-Play: Troy Taylor

Phone: (916) 208-6328

Email: passingacademy@gmail.com
Sideline Reporter: Todd McKim

Phone: (707) 239-2445

Email: toddmckim@imgworld.com

KALX Radio (90.7 FM) — Student
Web: kalx.berkeley.edu
Phone: (510) 642-1111
Co-Sports Director: Danny Freisinger
Phone: (415) 497-8362
Email: dannyfreisinger@berkeley.edu
Co-Sports Anchor: Elliott Schwimmer
Phone: (415) 233-0663
Email: elliott.schwimmer@gmail.com
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TELEVISION/RADIO

THE FLAGSHIP
STATION

KGO Newstalk AM
810 is entering its 38th
season as the flagship
station of University
of California Golden
Bears football. KGO
Radio's 50,000 watts
has been carrying Cal football since 1974. Led
by play-by-play announcer Joe Starkey, KGO's
signal, along with the other affiliates within the Cal
IMG Radio Network, provides statewide coverage
of Cal football. Each KGO broadcast begins 60
minutes before kickoff (live from Willie Mays Plaza
at AT&T Park for home games). Then after all the
action, the 60-minute postgame show hosted by
Lee Grosscup and Kate Scott from The Decks at
Mission Rock (home games) and Paragon inside
the Claremont Hotel Club & Spa in Berkeley (away
games) includes reaction from the Bears' locker
room followed by a breakdown of the game live.

IN THE BOOTH

Joe Starkey, the legendary
voice of the Bears, is in his
37th season with the Cal foot-
ball broadcast team in 2011.

Cal's play-by-play man is
perhaps best known for his
legendary call of "The Play."
The famous five-lateral kick-
off return for a touchdown
against Stanford in 1982 is
part of college football lore
with Starkey's emotional "the band is on the field"
part of gridiron vernacular.

Starkey has had an array of NFL and NHL posi-
tions during his career, including a 20-year stint with
the San Francisco 49ers he fulfilled in conjunction
with his Cal duties from 1979-2008.

He is joined in the booth
by former Cal quarterback
Troy Taylor, in his seventh
season as the Golden Bears'
color analystin 2011. Taylor,
who played at Cal from
1986-89, still holds school
records for career passing
yards (8,126) and total of-
fense (8,236), completing 58
percent of his passes with
51 career touchdown tosses. He was a member of
the Cal coaching staff from 1996-99, working with
the Bears' receivers, tight ends and quarterbacks.

Also in his seventh season on the broadcast
team in 2011 is sideline reporter Todd McKim, who
in addition serves as host of
the weekly Cal Sports Re-
port television program and
Cal Coaches' Corner radio
show. Before joining Cal,
McKim was a long-time me-
dia member as a television
anchor and sports director
in Eugene, and was the
2000 Oregon broadcaster
of the year.

e

Joe Strkey

Troy Taylor

Todd McKim

NETWORK
AFFILIATES

The Cal IMG Radio Network blankets most of
the state of California with affiliates from San Diego
to Sacramento and beyond, leaving very few areas
of the state out of range of network. The lineup of
networks includes...

............. 790AM...........cccvveee.n.. Fresno
................ 810 AM................ San Francisco
.............. 970 AM..........................Modesto
.1260 AM ... .Los Angeles
1210 AM oo, San Diego

1380 AM ..o Sacramento

1430 AM ... Fresno

APrimary; *Secondary

XM SATELLITE RADIO

Fans can tune in to Cal football games on XM
Satellite Radio, a corporate partner of the Pac-
12 Conference. Visit CalBears.com for detailed
broadcast information.

Todd McKim interviews head coach Jeff
Tedford during a 2010 home contest.

The Cal Sports Report is a weekly television
show aired on Comcast SportsNet California. Host
Todd McKim and reporter Francesca Weems will
produce feature stories on Cal student-athletes
and coaches, take a look at upcoming events,
recap the previous week’s action and introduce
fans to other stories and events unique to Cal.

Each new edition of the show will air originally
on Wednesdays at 5 p.m. (unless preempted by
a live sports event) and be repeated several times
each week throughout the football and basketball
seasons. Visit CalBears.com for detailed broad-
cast information.

CAL COACHES'
CORNER

The Cal Coaches’ Corner will take to the air
every Monday from the last week of August
through March. The one-hour live program will
be hosted by Todd McKim and broadcast from
Paragon inside the Claremont Hotel Club &
Spa Mondays from 6:00 — 7:00 p.m. on KNEW
(910 AM), beginning August 29 and continuing
through the Monday following the end of men's
basketball season. Head coach Jeff Tedford will
be interviewed regularly throughout the football
season, while men's basketball head coach Mike
Montgomery and women's hoops head coach
Lindsay Gottlieb will be interviewed during their
respective seasons. Additional guests will include
other Cal coaches and student-athletes, as well
as regular appearances by Director of Athletics
Sandy Barbour.

TELEVISION

Comcast SportsNet California is the local televi-
sion home of Cal Athletics. The weekly Cal Sports
Report and a minimum of eight live events will air
annually on CSN California.

Cal Athletics events are also televised on a wide
array of other networks. Visit CalBears.com for
updated television information.
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ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

EXP_HOMETOWN (LAST SCHOOLS)

NO NAME POS HT WT YR
58 Chris Adcock OL 6-3 300 Fr* RS
35 Ted Agu LB 6-1 245 Fr* RS
32 David Aknin FB 5-11 230 Jr.* RS
21 Keenan Allen WR/RET 6-3 205 So. 1L
9 C.J. Anderson B 511 215 Jr. JC
89 Stephen Anderson WR 6-2 206 Fr. HS
19 Bryan Anger P 6-4 208 Sr* 3L
2 Marc Anthony DB 6-0 200 Jr.* 2L
47 Joshua Atkinson LB 6-1 235 Jr. JC
45 Jed Barnett P 6-2 215 Fr.* RS
41 Todd Barr DL 6-3 255 Fr. HS
27 Mitchel Bartolo TB 5-8 183 So.* SQ
76 Zak Beible OL 6-6 340 Fr. HS
5 Brendan Bigelow TB 5-10 180 Fr. HS
6 Kyle Boehm QB 6-3 225 Fr. HS
81 Ross Bostock WR 6-2 200 Jr* SQ
28 Jackson Bouza WR 6-0 185 So.* SQ
68 Mark Brazinski OL 6-3 295 So.* 1L
16 Allan Bridgford QB 6-3 212 So.* SQ
24 Trajuan Briggs B 511 215 Fr* RS
32 Nathan Broussard LB 6-3 235 Fr. HS
46 Brett Buchanan TE 6-3 230 Fr. TR
18 Scott Bueno TE 6-6 246 Jr.* HS
36 Benjamin Calder PK 5-11 190 Fr. HS
11 Michael Calvin WR 6-3 215 Sr* 3L
7 D.J. Campbell DB 6-0 205 Sr* 3L
43 Dan Camporeale LB 6-3 240 So.* 1L
11 Sean Cattouse DB 6-3 218 Sr* 3L
61 Justin Cheadle OL 6-3 295 Sr* 3L
57 Austin Clark DL 5-10 270 So.* 1L
4 Kaelin Clay WR 5-11 188 Fr* RS
91 Deandre Coleman DL 6-5 315 So.* 1L
5 Michael Coley DB 5-11 202 Fr* RS
71 Alejandro Crosthwaite OL 6-4 290 Fr* RS
16 Vincenzo D’Amato PK 6-1 200 Jr.* 2L
22 Ryan Davis LB 6-4 250 Sr* 1L
33 Covaughn DeBoskie-Johnson TB 5-11 210 Jr.* 2L
29 Nico Dumont FB 5-11 230 So.* 1L
2 Coleman Edmond WR 5-11 205 Sr* 1L
31 Tyré Ellison DB 6-3 200 Jr.* 1L
34 Darren Ervin TB 5-10 200 Fr. HS
42 Steven Fanua LB 6-0 225 So.* 1L
59 Brian Farley OL 6-7 285 Fr. HS
83 Anthony Ferrario TE 6-1 215 So.* HS
33 Nick Forbes LB 6-1 225 So. 1L
65 Dominic Galas oL 6-1 290 Jr.* 2L
52 Justin Gates oL 6-3 295 Sr* 1L
70 Geoffrey Gibson OL 64 310 Fr* RS
19 Jason Gibson LB 6-2 215 Fr. HS
92 Trevor Guyton DL 6-3 280 Sr. 3L
87 Spencer Hagan TE 6-5 220 So.* 1L
3 Maurice Harris WR 6-3 205 Fr. HS
23 Josh Hill DB 5-10 202 Jr.* 2L
7 Austin Hinder QB 64 198 Fr* RS
3 D.J. Holt LB 6-1 242 Sr* 3L
34 J.P. Hurrell LB 511 220 Jr* 2L
25 Destiny lwuoma DB 58 180 Fr. HS
9 Kameron Jackson DB 59 180 Fr. HS
90 Mustafa Jalil DL /6% 5285zmmElendbtlS
13 Jalen Jefferson LBf _6-28 8235 REsE A aL] S
1 Marvin Jones WR 6-3 202 Sr. 3L
22 Will Kapp FBf 5-108822.588S s3]
56 Keni Kaufusi DIEZS 61 20 Se. - §Q)
30 Mychal Kendricks MBS 60040 SIS s |8
99 Gabe King DL G e Fr RS
10 Lucas King ERSENG-3 0230 FIERSNR'S

Rowlett, TX (Dallas Christian HS)

Bakersfield, CA (Frontier HS)

San Carlos, CA (College of San Mateo/Carlmont HS)
Greensboro, NC (Northern Guilford HS)
Vallejo, CA (Laney College/Bethel HS)

San Jose, CA (Piedmont Hills HS)

Camarillo, CA (Camarillo HS)

Chandler, AZ (Chandler HS)

Martinez, CA (Diablo Valley College/Alhambra HS)
Camas, WA (Union HS/Mountain View HS)
Lakewood, CA (Lakewood HS)

San Diego, CA (Westview HS)

Lake Forest, IL (Lake Forest HS)

Fresno, CA (Central East HS)

San Jose, CA (Archbishop Mitty HS)
Sebastopol, CA (Analy HS)

Lafayette, CA (De La Salle HS)

Basking Ridge, NJ (Immaculata HS)

Mission Viejo, CA (Mission Viejo HS)
Pacoima, CA (Birmingham HS)

Plano, TX (Plano West HS)

Encinitas, CA (San Diego/Sante Fe Christian HS)
Livermore, CA (Granada HS)

Houston, TX (Lamar HS)

San Lorenzo, CA (San Lorenzo HS)

North Las Vegas, NV (Cheyenne HS)
Lafayette, CA (Acalanes HS)

Chicago, IL (Hubbard HS)

Bakersfield, CA (Bakersfield HS)

Tampa, FL (Plant HS)

Long Beach, CA (Long Beach Poly HS)
Seattle, WA (Garfield HS)

Hyattsville, MD (DeMatha Catholic HS)
Rosarito Beach, Mexico (Cathedral Catholic HS)
Lake Forest, CA (El Toro HS)

Los Angeles, CA (Cerritos College/Artesia HS)
Tucson, AZ (Hamilton HS)

Novato, CA (Marin Catholic HS)

Kingston, NY (Pierce College/Kingston HS)
San Francisco, CA (Burton HS)

Houston, TX (Lamar HS)

Milpitas, CA (Milpitas HS)

San Diego, CA (Patrick Henry HS)

Saratoga, CA (Lynbrook HS)

Frederick, MD (Governor Thomas Johnson HS)
Modesto, CA (Central Catholic HS)

Reno, NV (Galena HS)

Las Vegas, NV (Bishop Gorman HS)
Gardena, CA (Junipero Serra HS)
Woodinville, WA (Redmond HS)

Sacramento, CA (Capital Christian HS)
Greensboro, NC (Northern Guiliford HS)
Houston, TX (Klein Forest HS)

Steamboat Springs, CO (Steamboat Springs HS)
Santa Clarita, CA (Crespi Carmelite HS)

San Mateo, CA (Junipero Serra HS)
Pasadena, CA (John Muir HS)

Long Beach, CA (Long Beach Poly HS)

San Diego, CA (Cathedral Catholic HS)
Ventura, CA (St. Bonaventure HS)

Fontana, CA (Etiwanda HS)

Los Gatos, CA (Los Gatos HS)

Salt Lake City, UT (Cottonwood HS)

Fresno, CA (Hoover HS)

Burlington, NC (South Eugene HS/Aiken HS)
Berkeley, CA (Berkeley HS)

NUMERICAL
ROSTER

NO NAME POS
1 Marvin Jones WR
1 Steve Williams DB
2 Marc Anthony DB
2 Coleman Edmond WR
3 Maurice Harris WR
3 D.J. Holt LB
4 Kaelin Clay WR
4 Avery Walls DB
5 Brendan Bigelow B
5 Michael Coley DB
6 Kyle Boehm QB
6 Alex Logan DB
7 D.J. Campbell DB
7 Austin Hinder QB
8 C.J. Moncrease DB
8 Terrance Montgomery ~ WR
9 C.J. Anderson B
9 Kameron Jackson DB
10 Lucas King LB
10 Brock Mansion QB
11 Michael Calvin WR
11 Sean Cattouse DB
13 Jalen Jefferson LB
13 Mike Manuel B
14 Ryan Wertenberger QB
14 Cecil Whiteside LB
15 Adrian Lee DB
15 Zach Maynard QB
16 Allan Bridgford QB
16 Vincenzo D’Amato PK
17 Brennan Scarlett DL
17 Quinn Tedford WR
18 Scott Bueno TE
19 Bryan Anger @
19 Jason Gibson LB
20 Isaac Lapite DB
20 Isi Sofele B
21 Keenan Allen WR/RET
21 Stefan McClure DB
22 Ryan Davis LB
22  Will Kapp FB
23 Josh Hill DB
23 Dasarte Yarnway B
24  Trajuan Briggs B
24 Vachel Samuels DB
25 Destiny lwuoma DB
25 Daniel Lasco B
27 Mitchel Bartolo B
27 Joel Willis DB
28 Jackson Bouza WR
28 Matt Mayes LB
29 Nico Dumont FB
30 Mychal Kendricks LB
31 Tyré Ellison DB
31 John Tyndall FB
32 David Aknin FB
32 Nathan Broussard LB
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51
88
83
45
20
25
15

6
75
86
10
13
28
15
40
21
86
80
85
55

8

8
37
95
96
39
73
77
50
82
24
17
72
57
69
20
48
75
40
17
50
79
31

4
84
14
14
44
74

1
27
23

Kameron Krebs
Kaulin Krebs
Cary Kriegsman
Spencer Ladner
Isaac Lapite
Daniel Lasco
Adrian Lee

Alex Logan

Puka Lopa
Brandon Maduefio
Brock Mansion
Mike Manuel

Matt Mayes

Zach Maynard
Chris McCain
Stefan McClure
Bryce McGovern
Anthony Miller
Ben Miroglio
Viliami Moala
C.J. Moncrease
Terrance Montgomery
Robert Mullins
Ernest Owusu
Kendrick Payne
Nathan Philllp
Jordan Rigsbee
Tyler Rigsbee
Matt Rios

Richard Rodgers
Vachel Samuels
Brennan Scarlett
Mitchell Schwartz
Brian Schwenke
John Sheperdson
Isi Sofele

Eric Stevens

Matt Summers-Gavin
Giorgio Tavecchio
Quinn Tedford
Aaron Tipoti

Bill Tyndall

John Tyndall
Avery Walls
Jacob Wark

Ryan Wertenberger
Cecil Whiteside
David Wilkerson
Matt Williams

Steve Williams
Joel Willis
Dasarte Yarnway

LB
WR
LS
TE
DB
B
DB
DB
DL
LS
QB
B
LB
QB
LB
DB
WR
TE
TE
DL
DB
WR
LB
DL
DL
TE
OL
oL
LS
TE
DB
DL
oL
oL
LS
B
FB
oL
PK
WR
DL
oL
FB
DB
TE
QB
LB
LB
oL

DB
DB
B

6-1
6-0
5-10
6-7
5-9

5-11
6-2
6-1
6-0
6-6
5-9
6-0

6-6
5-11
5-10

6-4

6-6

6-2

6-2
6-2
6-4
6-5
6-0
6-4
6-0
6-4
6-6
6-4
6-3
5-8
6-0
6-4
5-10
6-0
6-2
6-4
6-3
5-10
6-4
6-2
6-2
6-2
6-6

5-10
5-10
6-0

*has utilized redshirt season prior to 2011

DEFENSIVE LINE: Tosh Lupoi, 6th Season (Cal, 2005)

225
190
198
260
192
198
200
205
247
225
238
200
210
190
233
188
200
260
240
350
215
188
225
270
285
230
300
288
230
265
192
255
318
300
225
190
242
295
178
172
295
280
240
192
250
216
232
240
290

185
185
215

Jr.*
Jr.*
Fr.*
Jr.*
Fr.*
Fr.
Fr.*
So.*
Fr.
So.*
Sr.*
Jr.*
Fr.*
Jr.*
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.*
Fr.*
Jr.*

Jr.*
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.*
Jr.*
Fr.
So.*
Fr.
Sr.*
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.*
Jr.*
Sr.

Jr.*
So.*
Sr.*
Fr.
Fr.*
Jr.*
Fr.

Jr.
So.*

Fr.
So.*

RS
RS
RS
2L
RS
HS
RS
1L
HS
SQ
3L
JC
RS
TR
HS
HS
HS
3L
HS
HS
2L
RS
2L
3L
2L
JC
HS
1L
2L
HS

HS
3L
2L
HS
2L
2L
2L
3L

2L
RS
3L
HS
RS
SQ
HS
RS
JC

1L
HS
1L

Sunset Beach, HI (Oregon State/Mission Viejo HS/Kahuku HS)
Sunset Beach, HI (Oregon State/Kahuku HS)
Pacific Palisades, CA (Loyola HS)

Kansas City, MO (Pembroke Hill HS)

Eugene, OR (Sheldon HS/South Eugene HS)
The Woodlands, TX (The Woodlands HS)
Dallas, TX (Skyline HS)

Denver, CO (Mullen HS)

Sacramento, CA (Grant HS)

West Covina, CA (Damien HS)

Dallas, TX (Episcopal School of Dallas)

Carson, CA (Golden West College/Los Alamitos HS/Carson HS)
Alturas, CA (Modoc HS)

Greensboro, NC (Buffalo/Grimsley HS)
Greenshoro, NC (Oakridge Military Academy/Northern Guilford HS)
Vista, CA (Vista HS)

Danville, CA (Monte Vista HS)

San Jose, CA (Archbishop Mitty HS)
Carmichael, CA (Jesuit HS)

Sacramento, CA (Grant HS)

Richmond, CA (Laney College/El Cerrito HS)
Los Angeles, CA (West Adams Prep)

Los Angeles, CA (Dorsey HS)

Nashville, TN (The Hun School of Princeton/Father Ryan HS)
Houston, TX (Klein Forest HS)

Oakland, CA (San Francisco CC/Bishop O'Dowd HS)
Chico, CA (Pleasant Valley HS)

Chico, CA (Pleasant Valley HS)

Phoenix, AZ (North Canyon HS)

Worcester, MA (St. John’s HS)

Compton, CA (Lynwood HS)

Portland, OR (Central Catholic HS)

Pacific Palisades, CA (Palisades Charter HS)
Oceanside, CA (Oceanside HS)

Danville, CA (San Ramon Valley HS)

Salt Lake City, UT (Cottonwood HS)

San Pedro, CA (Peninsula HS)

San Francisco, CA (St. Ignatius HS)

Moraga, CA (Campolindo HS)

Danville, CA (Monte Vista HS)

Honolulu, HI (Word of Life Academy)

Pacific Grove, CA (Monterey Peninsula College/Pacific Grove HS)
Pacific Grove, CA (Pacific Grove HS)
McDonough, GA (Eagle’s Landing Christian HS)
Tualatin, OR (Jesuit HS)

Mission Viejo, CA (Laguna Hills HS)

Newport Beach, CA (Newport Harbor HS)
Danville, CA (Monte Vista HS)

Liverpool, England

(North Dakota State College of Science/Proctor Academy)
Dallas, TX (Skyline HS)

Garden Grove, CA (Pacifica HS)

San Francisco, CA (Sacred Heart Cathedral HS)

COACHING STAFF

HEAD COACH: Jeff Tedford, 10th Season (Fresno State, 1983)

OFFENSIVE COORDINATOR/OFFENSIVE LINE: Jim Michalczik, 8th Season (Washington State, 1988)
DEFENSIVE COORDINATOR: Clancy Pendergast, 2nd Season (Arizona, 1990)

DEFENSIVE BACKS: Ashley Ambrose, 1st Season (Mississippi Valley State, 1992)

QUARTERBACKS: Marcus Arroyo, 1st Season (San Jose State, 2003)

SPECIAL TEAMS COORDINATOR/TIGHT ENDS: Jeff Genyk, 2nd Season (Bowling Green State, 1982)
ASSOCIATE HEAD COACH/RUN GAME COORDINATOR: Ron Gould, 15th Season (Oregon, 1988)
PASSING GAME COORDINATOR/WIDE RECEIVERS: Eric Kiesau, 5th Season (Portland State, 1996)

RECRUITING COORDINATOR/LINEBACKERS: Kenwick Thompson, 5th Season (Harding, 1991)

HEAD STRENGTH & CONDITIONING COACH: Mike Blasquez, Cal - 9th Season; Football - 1st Season (Cal State Hayward, 1991)
DIRECTOR OF FOOTBALL OPERATIONS: Mike McHugh, 9th Season (Findlay, Ohio, 1983)

GRADUATE ASSISTANT, DEFENSE: Ryan McKinley, 1st Season (Fresno State, 2008)

GRADUATE ASSISTANT, OFFENSE: Matt Wiegand, 1st Season (La Verne, 2007)

THIS IS
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33
33
34
34
35
36
37
39
40
40
41
42
43
44
45
45
46
47
48
50
50
51
52
55
56
57
57
58
59
61
65
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
75
76
77
79
80
81
82
83
83
84
85
86
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
95
9
99

Covaughn DeBoskie-Johnson TB

Nick Forbes
Darren Ervin

J.P. Hurrell

Ted Agu
Benjamin Calder
Robert Mullins
Nathan Philllp
Chris McCain
Giorgio Tavecchio
Todd Barr

Steven Fanua
Dan Camporeale
David Wilkerson
Jed Barnett
Spencer Ladner
Brett Buchanan
Joshua Atkinson
Eric Stevens

Matt Rios

Aaron Tipoti
Kameron Krebs
Justin Gates
Viliami Moala
Keni Kaufusi
Austin Clark
Brian Schwenke
Chris Adcock
Brian Farley
Justin Cheadle
Dominic Galas
Mark Brazinski
John Sheperdson
Geoffrey Gibson
Alejandro Crosthwaite
Mitchell Schwartz
Jordan Rigsbee
Matt Williams
Puka Lopa

Matt Summers-Gavin
Zak Beible

Tyler Rigsbee

Bill Tyndall
Anthony Miller
Ross Bostock
Richard Rodgers
Anthony Ferrario
Cary Kriegsman
Jacob Wark

Ben Miroglio
Brandon Maduefio
Bryce McGovern
Spencer Hagan
Kaulin Krebs
Stephen Anderson
Mustafa Jalil
Deandre Coleman
Trevor Guyton
Ernest Owusu
Kendrick Payne
Gabe King

LB
TB
LB
LB
PK
LB
TE
LB
PK
DL
LB
LB
LB
P
TE
TE
LB
FB
LS
DL
LB
OL
DL
DL
DL
OL
OL
OL
OL
OL
OL
LS
OL
OL
OL
OL
OL
DL
OL
OL
OL
OL
TE
WR
TE
TE
LS
TE
TE
LS
WR
TE
WR
WR
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
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WR 1
2

LT 72
79

LG 57
71

(o 65
68

RG 61
70

RT 75
77

TE 80
45

WR 21
11

QB 15
16

-or- 10
FB 48
31

TB 20
33

PRESEASON TWO-DEEP

OFFENSE

Marvin Jones (6-3, 202, Sr.)
Coleman Edmond (5-11, 205, Sr.*)

Mitchell Schwartz (6-6, 318, Sr.*)
Bill Tyndall (6-4, 280, So.*)

Brian Schwenke (6-4, 300, Jr.)
Alejandro Crosthwaite (6-4, 290, Fr.*)

Dominic Galas (6-1, 290, Jr.*)
Mark Brazinski (6-3, 295, So.*)

Justin Cheadle (6-3, 295, Sr.*)
Geoffrey Gibson (6-4, 310, Fr.*)

Matt Summers-Gavin (6-4, 295, Jr.*)
Tyler Rigsbee (6-5, 288, Jr.*)

Anthony Miller (6-4, 260, Sr.)
Spencer Ladner (6-7, 260, Jr.*)

Keenan Allen (6-3, 205, So.)
Michael Calvin (6-3, 215, Sr.*)

Zach Maynard (6-2, 190, Jr.*)
Allan Bridgford (6-3, 212, So.*)
Brock Mansion (6-6, 238, Sr.*)

Eric Stevens (6-0, 242, Jr.*)
John Tyndall (6-3, 240, Sr.*)

Isi Sofele (5-8, 190, Jr.)
Covaughn DeBoskie-Johnson (5-11, 210, Jr.¥)

DE 92 Trevor Guyton (6-3, 280, Sr.)
99 Gabe King (6-5, 275, Fr.*)
NG 50 Aaron Tipoti (6-2, 295, Jr.*)
96 Kendrick Payne (6-2, 285, Jr.*)
DE 95 Ernest Owusu (6-5, 270, Sr.*)
91 Deandre Coleman (6-5, 315, So.*)
OLB 44 David Wilkerson (6-2, 240, Fr.*)
43 Dan Camporeale (6-3, 240, So.*)
ILB 3 D.J. Holt (6-1, 242, Sr.*)
42 Steven Fanua (6-0, 225, So.¥)
ILB 30 Mychal Kendricks (6-0, 240, Sr.)
33 Nick Forbes (6-1, 225, So.)
OLB 22 Ryan Davis (6-4, 250, Sr.*)
14 Cecil Whiteside (6-2, 232, Fr.)
CB 2 Marc Anthony (6-0, 200, Jr.*)
15 Adrian Lee (5-11, 200, Fr.*)
S 7 D.J. Campbell (6-0, 201, Sr.*)
5 Michael Coley (5-11, 202, Fr.*)
S 11 Sean Cattouse (6-3, 218, Sr.*)
8 C.J. Moncrease (6-1, 215, Sr.*)
CB 1 Steve Williams (5-10, 185, So.*)
23 Josh Hill (5-10, 202, Jr.*)
P 19 Bryan Anger (6-4, 208, Sr.”)
45 Jed Barnett (6-2, 215, Fr.*)
PK 40 Giorgio Tavecchio (5-10, 178, Sr.)
16 Vincenzo D’Amato (6-1, 200, Jr.*)
LS 50 MattRios (6-0, 230, Jr.)
HLD 10 Brock Mansion (6-6, 238, Sr.)

*has utilized redshirt season prior to 2011

PRONUNCIATIONS
NO NAME PRONUNCIATION
PLAYERS
93 TedAGU....oocoveeeieeeeieee uh-GOO
27 Mitchel BARTOLO........... bar-TOW-low
76 Zak BEIBLE...........cccoeen...... BEE-bull
5 Brendan BIGELOW............ BIG-uh-low

6 Kyle BOEHM.........
81 Ross BOSTOCK
28 Jackson BOUZA
68 Mark BRAZINSKI ............. bruh-ZIN-ski
24 TRAJUAN Briggs.......cccc..... tray-JUAN
43 Dan CAMPOREALE.....CAMPO-rel-ee
11 Sean CATTOUSE............... cuh-TOOS
61 Justin CHEADLE................. CHEE-dull
4 KAELINClay ....ccovevveiienne. KAY-lynn
16 VINCENZO D’AMATO......ccceeveeiieeannen
............... vin-CHEN-zo duh-MAHT-oh
33 COVAUGHN DeBOSKIE-Johnson
.................... COE-von duh-BOSS-key
29 Nico DUMONT .........c.c...... DOO-mont
31 TYRE EISON ..oooeveiieieeeeeen. tie-REE
42 Steven FANUA ................. fuh-NOO-uh
65 Dominic GALAS ..........ccccccvenen. gal-us
92 Trevor GUYTON........cccnneee. GUY-ton
34 JP.HURRELL........c..c........ HUH-rell
26 Destiny IWUOMA .......... ee-WOE-muh
90 Mustafa JALIL.........cccoeviueennne. juh-LEAL
13  JALEN Jefferson ..................... JAY-len
56 KENI KAUFUSI ..kenny kah-FOO-see
30 MYCHAL Kendricks................. michael
88 KAULIN Krebs........ccoeeeevevvneneennn. colin
83 Cary KRIEGSMAN ........ KREEGS-min
20 Isaac LAPITE ......ccccoeuenee. LA-pee-tay
75 PUKALOPA......... POO-kuh LOW-puh
86 Brandon MADUENO.....ma-DWAYNE-oh
10 Brock MANSION .................. MAN-shin
21 STEFAN McClure............... STEPH-un
85 Ben MIROGLIO........ MURR-oh-lee-oh
55  VILIAMI MOALA......VILLY-ah-mee moe-ALL-uh
95 Ernest OWUSU ........ ... 0h-WOO-sue
24 VACHEL Samuels ................. VAH-chel
57 Brian SCHWENKE .......... SHWANK:-ee
20 ISI SOFELE............ EE-see so-fell-AY
40 Giorgio TAVECCHIO........ tuh-VECK-ee-oh
50 Aaron TIPOTI ....cccceeeveennnne tee-PO-tee
14 Ryan WERTENGERGER....................
................................. WERE-tin-berger
23 DASARTE Yarnway......... duh-SAR-tay
COACHES
NAME PRONUNCIATION
Jeff GENYK ..o jenn-ICK
Eric KIESAU........ccoveeeene. KEE-saw
Tosh LUPOI.......ccooiiieeeiienne loo-POY

Jim MICHALCZIK .....muh-hall-CHECK
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2011 SEASON OUTLOOK

Sean Cattouse, Mychal Kendricks, Bryan Anger and Mitchell Schwartz have all earned pre-

season All-American honors in 2011.

Head coach Jeff Tedford emphasizes that the
key for his 2011 California football team is to
play together. If the Golden Bears accomplish
that, Tedford believes everything else will fall into
place for a program that over the past decade has
established itself as one of the best in the Pac-12
and often times the nation. During that period, Cal
has played in a school-record seven consecutive
bowl games (2003-09) and compiled a school-
record-tying eight consecutive winning campaigns
(2002-09) before missing both marks in 2010.

“I think that if we play together, we will have a
very good football team, and | underline team,"
Tedford said. “If we believe in each other, play
hard and play disciplined, we have a chance to
win every game that we're in.”

The Bears’ 2011 roster features 20 players
with significant experience as a collegiate starter,
including four that have earned at least one 2011
preseason All-American honor in Bryan Anger (Sr.,
P), Sean Cattouse (Sr., DB), Mychal Kendricks
(Sr., LB) and Mitchell Schwartz (Sr., OL).

A total of nine Bears have been bestowed
with preseason All-Pac-12 honors, with the All-
American foursome being joined by Keenan Allen
(So., WR), Trevor Guyton (Sr., DL), D.J. Holt (Sr.,
LB), Marvin Jones (Sr., WR) and Giorgio Tavec-
chio (Sr., PK).

Cal will be an experienced group with 14 of the
26 positions on the team’s preseason two-deep
occupied by seniors and another eight manned
by juniors.

Buffalo transfer Zach Maynard and Isi Sofele,
both juniors, moved into the starting quarter-
back and tailback roles last spring. Tedford also
learned a tremendous amount about a solid core
of younger players during spring workouts that
were members of back-to-back recruiting classes
the last two years that have been ranked as high
as No. 11 and No. 14 nationally, including early
entrees from 2011 class. Many are expected to
challenge the veterans for playing time in 2011.

“There were a lot of new players in spring
ball,” acknowledged Tedford, who was named the
Pac-12’s top recruiter prior to the 2011 season by
Sporting News. “Spring ball is a time you try to
evaluate a lot of different players. | think we found
out about a lot of people, and really got some of the
young guys incorporated into what we’re doing.”

“In recruiting, we really focus on the whole
person, not just a great athlete, but also a quality
student and person to be a part of our team and
family here at Cal," Tedford added. “Recruiting is
a team effort and our philosophy is to saturate the
Northern California market and try to keep as many
local kids as we can home, then really to search
for the right fit of person that’s going to fit into our
program and be successful here.”

The mix of veterans and young players will be
coached by an experienced staff that is led by
the longest-tenured head coach in the Pac-12 in
Tedford, who begins his 10th season at the helm
of the Bears, two victories shy of the school’s all-
time record for wins.

His 2011 staff on the offensive side of the ball
features two coaches returning for their second
stints at Cal that were part of the team’s successful
run during much of the last decade in Jim Michal-
czik (offensive coordinator/offensive line) and Eric
Kiesau (passing game coordinator/wide receiv-
ers). Veteran running backs coach Ron Gould was
promoted to run game coordinator in the offseason
and is in his 15th campaign at Cal in 2011. He is
also the associate head coach. Second-year tight
ends coach Jeff Genyk and first-year quarterbacks
coach Marcus Arroyo will join the veteran group in
preparing the team’s offensive game plan.

“It kind of feels like the band is back together,"
Tedford said with a laugh. “It's a real luxury to
have the knowledge and experience of the guys
that have been here a long time on the offensive
staff. It makes the preparation and the planning
enjoyable because they understand the founda-
tion of what we’re trying to accomplish on offense.

We’'re not in a situation where we have to explain
terminology. We all have a comfort level with the
things that have been successful here. We speak
the same language and have a lot of experience
together to draw from.”

The defensive coaching staff is led by former
NFL and Super Bowl coordinator Clancy Pend-
ergast, now in his second season in the role at
Cal. Tosh Lupoi (defensive line) and Kenwick
Thompson (linebackers) also return to a group that
coached the Bears’ 2010 defense to Pac-10-lead-
ing numbers in total defense, pass defense and
sacks. Ashley Ambrose (defensive backs) is in his
first season as part of the team’s defensive staff.

Genyk is also Cal's special teams coordina-
tor, where in his first season in 2010 the Bears
improved in all three phases of special teams
to No. 19 nationally in net punting (38.51 avg.),
No. 23 in punt returns (12.16 ypr) and No. 72 in
kick returns (21.3 ypr). Anger broke a 23-year-old
single-season school record by averaging 45.6
yards per punt and Tavecchio had by far his best
collegiate campaign as he emerged as the team’s
full-time starting placekicker.

The Bears will play in the North Division in the
first season of the Pac-12, newly aligned with six
teams in each of the league’s two divisions. Cal will
be joined in the North by Oregon, Oregon State,
Stanford, Washington and Washington State. The
South Division will feature Arizona, Arizona State,
Colorado, UCLA, USC and Utah. The winners of
each division will meet in the inaugural Pac-12
Championship Game to be played at the home of
the team with the league’s best record on Friday,
Dec. 2.

“It's obviously something new," Tedford said. “It
will be exciting as we go down the stretch to see
how the conference championship format plays out
in the first year. | think it is going to be something
everyone is looking forward to.”

The team will also partake in something new
by playing its 2011 home schedule outside of
Berkeley for the first time in school history as the
club’s five home games will be contested at San
Francisco’s AT&T Park while Memorial Stadium
undergoes an extensive renovation and retrofit
before reopening in 2012.

“Playing at AT&T Park will be a little bit new to
us, but it will definitely be new to our opponents,”
Tedford offered. “Our fans enjoyed the experience
a great deal when we won the bowl game there in
2008. Every fan that I've talked to that attended
that bowl game really enjoyed the experience. |
believe our fans will fill the seats and create a lot of
positive energy in that stadium. Everybody’s going
to enjoy the experience there and we’re looking
forward to playing there for a year.”

Cal’s schedule at AT&T Park includes the
Sept. 17 home-opener vs. Presbyterian, a highly
anticipated Thursday night ESPN national telecast
against USC (Oct. 13), and games against new
Pac-12 foe Utah (Oct. 22), Washington State (Nov.
5) and Oregon State (Nov. 12).

Cal will open the 2011 season on Sept. 3 in
the TicketCity Battle by the Bay against Fresno
State in a neutral-site game at San Francisco’s
Candlestick Park to be televised by Comcast
SportsNet California.

The Bears will play seven road games, starting
with a non-conference contest atincoming Pac-12
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member Colorado on Sept. 10. After their home
opener, the Bears travel to Washington (Sept.
24). After a bye week. Cal will head back north to
face Oregon (Oct. 6) in Eugene, where they will
play the first of two back-to-back Thursday night
nationally televised ESPN games. Only one more
road game will be on the Bears' schedule over the
next month and a half at UCLA on Oct. 29. The
Bears conclude their regular season with a pair of
road contests in the 114th Big Game at Stanford
(Nov. 19) and another ESPN national telecast at
Arizona State on Friday, Nov. 25.

“Every game you play in our conference is
going to be competitive," Tedford said. “There’s
no question that you have to bring your ‘A’ game
every week if you're going to be successful. We
also have a challenging non-conference schedule,
with a road game at Colorado and the neutral-site
contest against Fresno State, which has a great
program and has always proven to be a strong
competitor no matter who it plays.”

Additional television broadcast dates are ex-
pected to be announced at a later date.

The following is a position-by-position look at
the Bears heading into the 2011 campaign.

OFFENSE

Cal may have new starters at both the quarter-
back and tailback positions, but a host of veteran
players return at all several other offensive posi-
tions with seven starters returning.

“The strength of our offense should be in the
playmakers we have on the outside, plus | think
our offensive line will be very good,” head coach
Jeff Tedford said. “They will be athletic and physi-
cal enough to both protect the passer and allow
us to run the football. We are eager to see the
production we will get from the quarterback and
tailback positions. There may be a lack of gameday
experience at those spots, but | feel comfortable
and confident that the ability is there. Now, it’s just
a matter of them performing on gameday.”

The offensive coaching staff has been re-
vamped in 2011, including a vow by Tedford to
return to a more prominent role in the day-to-day
planning as well as play-calling, and the return to
the staff of Jim Michalczik (offensive coordinator/
offensive line) and Eric Kiesau (passing game
coordinator/wide receivers) after stints as the of-
fensive line coach and offensive coordinator with
the Oakland Raiders and Colorado, respectively.

QUARTERBACKS (6)

6 — Kyle Boehm, 6-3, 225, Fr., HS
San Jose, CA/Archbishop Mitty HS

16 — Allan Bridgford, 6-3, 212, So.*, SQ
Mission Viejo, CA/Mission Viejo HS

7 — Austin Hinder, 6-4, 198, Fr.*, RS
Steamboat Springs, CO/Steamboat
Springs HS

10 — Brock Mansion, 6-6, 238, Sr.*, 3L
Dallas, TX/Episcopal School of Dallas

15 — Zach Maynard, 6-2, 190, Jr.*, TR
Greensboro, NC/Grimsley HS

14 — Ryan Wertenberger, 6-2, 216, Jr.*, SQ

Mission Viejo, CA/Laguna Hills HS

Zach Maynard

Much of the focus in the offseason has been on
the team’s quarterback position. Head coach Jeff
Tedford gave his answer a couple of weeks after
the end of spring football practice when he named
Zach Maynard the starter heading into the train-
ing camp. Maynard, who transferred to Cal from
Buffalo, entered the team’s 2011 spring practice
sessions in a five-way battle for the starting job that
was quickly pared down to a three-way competition
with Brock Mansion and Allan Bridgford. Maynard,
who sat out the 2010 season due to the NCAA's
transfer rule, took most of the first-team snaps in
spring ball and showed the skills that made him
Buffalo’s starter as a sophomore in 2009 when he
completed 218-0f-379 (57.5%) passes for 2,694
yards and 15 touchdowns. He also is a threat
to run as evidenced by the 300 yards and one
touchdown he rushed for on 87 carries during his
single season as Buffalo’s starter. Athlon listed
him among the nation’s top transfers, while Lindy’s
called him Cal’s top newcomer in their respective
preseason publications.

“l was very pleased with what Zach did in the
spring in both his knowledge of the game and his
understanding of the offense," Tedford said. “He’s
a very good passer and can throw all of the balls
on the field, plus he brings an added dimension
with his athleticism and ability to run.”

Although Maynard will begin camp as the
starter, Mansion and Bridgford are both listed at
No. 2 on the team’s preseason depth chart and
will continue to compete with him for the starting
role. Mansion has the most collegiate experience,
having started four games when third-year starter
Kevin Riley suffered a season-ending injury with a
month to go in the 2010 campaign. Bridgford has
not played a down in his first two seasons at Cal
but led the nation with 3,158 passing yards as a
high school senior in 2008.

“There will continue to be a very strong competi-
tion with all three of them,” Tedford noted.

Whoever ends up as the team’s top quarterback
will be Cal’s first new starter since 2008, replacing
Riley after he posted career totals of 468-0f-844
(55.5%) passing for 6,182 yards, with 50 touch-
downs in 36 games played and 31 starts, ranking
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among the school’s all-time passing leaders in
nearly every category.

Tedford, who has developed six quarterbacks
selected in the first round of the NFL Draft during
his collegiate coaching career, also plans a return
to working with the quarterbacks on a daily basis
along with first-year quarterbacks coach Marcus
Arroyo.

“Coach Arroyo does a great job of communi-
cating with our players," Tedford said. “He under-
stands what he’s doing and what it takes to be a
productive quarterback. He’s very detailed and
prepared, and | have confidence that we will work
great together in preparing our quarterbacks. He’s
young and enthusiastic, but also has more than
a decade of experience coaching and playing the
position at the collegiate level.”

RUNNING BACKS (15) |

Tailbacks (10)

9 — C.J. Anderson, 5-11, 215, Jr., JC
Oakland, CA/Laney College/Bethel HS

27 — Mitchel Bartolo, 5-8, 183, So.*, SQ
San Diego, CA/Westview HS

5 — Brendan Bigelow, 5-10, 180, Fr., HS
Fresno, CA/Central East HS

24 — Trajuan Briggs, 5-11, 215, Fr.*, RS
Pacoima, CA/Birmingham HS

33 — Covaughn DeBoskie-Johnson, 5-11, 210, Jr.¥, 2L
Tucson, AZ/Hamilton HS

34 — Darren Ervin, 5-11, 200, Fr., HS
Houston, TX/Lamar HS

25 — Daniel Lasco, 6-1, 198, Fr., HS
The Woodlands, TX/The Woodlands HS

13 — Mike Manuel, 5-9, 200, Jr., JC
Carson, CA/Golden West College/
Los Alamitos HS/Carson HS

20 - Isi Sofele, 5-8, 190, Jr., 2L
Salt Lake City, UT/Cottonwood HS

23 - Dasarte Yarnway, 6-0, 215, So.*, 1L
San Francisco, CA/Sacred Heart
Cathedral HS

Fullbacks (5)

32 — David Aknin, 5-11, 230, Jr.*, RS
San Carlos, CA/College of San Mateo/
Carlmont HS

29 — Nico Dumont, 5-11, 230, So.*, 1L
Novato, CA/Marin Catholic HS

22 — Will Kapp, 5-10, 225, Sr.*, 3L
Los Gatos, CA/Los Gatos HS

48 — Eric Stevens, 6-0, 242, Jr.*, 2L
San Pedro, CA/Peninsula HS

31 — John Tyndall, 6-3, 240, Sr.*, 3L
Pacific Grove, CA/Pacific Grove HS

Cal is in a scenario it has not been in for a long
time at the tailback position without a veteran
with extensive playing time returning for the 2011
campaign. The Bears have successfully employed
a two-tailback rotation in recent years and 2010
backup Isi Sofele is expected to step into the start-
ing role, but was more limited last year than most
of the team’s No. 2 tailbacks have been in recent
history, rushing for 338 yards on 69 carries as the
backup to workhorse Shane Vereen.

Sofele’s contribution to the team’s rushing total
managed to extend the Bears’ string of having two
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2011 OUTLOOK (continued)

Isi Sofele

running backs combine for 1,500 yards or more to
eight consecutive years. But in most seasons the
yardage between the top two backs has been more
balanced than it was in 2010 when Vereen provided
the bulk of it with his career-high 1,167 yards.

“Isi Sofele will go into camp as the No. 1 tail-
back," Tedford said. “But there’s a host of people
behind him that will be pushing for significant
playing time. Training camp is going to dictate just
who those guys are.”

Some might be true freshmen.

The Bears incoming class of running backs led
by Brendan Bigelow and Daniel Lasco has been
ranked as high as No. 3 nationally by Lindy’s in
the preseason.

Bigelow sat out his senior prep campaign in
2010 with an injury after a dynamic season as
a junior when he rushed for 1,000 yards and 14
touchdowns on only 87 carries. He has been rated
as high as No. 11 nationally among freshman tail-
backs and is considered Cal’s No. 2 recruit overall
by Sporting News.

Lasco rushed for 3,821 yards and 43 touch-
downs over three prep campaigns. He was rated

Eric Stevens

the No. 13 tailback nationally in the 2011 class by
Tom Lemming.

“We’re going to count on some of the young
guys coming in to contribute at that position,"
Tedford said.

The top returnee after Sofele is Covaughn
DeBoskie-Johnson, who heads into the 2011
campaign listed second on the depth chart after
contributing a combined 281 rushing yards and
one touchdown over the last two seasons at Cal.

Junior college transfer Mike Manuel enrolled at
Cal in January of 2011 and made a strong impres-
sion during the team’s spring workouts.

The group of inexperienced backs will have
the advantage of learning from the team’s most
experienced coach in Ron Gould, who is in his
15th season working with the Bears’ running
backs in 2011.

“Coach Gould has been here a long time
and has done a great job of producing big-time
running backs, not just with their talent but with
their knowledge and fundamentals of the game,"
Tedford said. “He always does a really nice job of
developing the whole player, not just a runner but
a pass protector and a receiver. It will be a chal-
lenge for him this year because we are going in
with people that don’t have a lot of experience, but
if anyone’s up to that challenge it is coach Gould.
| have tremendous confidence in his ability to
prepare the players that are on the field.”

Gould will have a veteran group of fullbacks to
work with in projected junior starter Eric Stevens
and senior backups Will Kapp and John Tyndall.

“The fullback position is one of experience for
us," Tedford said. “We have three guys that we
can rotate in that have all done a nice job. They
can block and catch, that’s really what they do.”

WIDE RECEIVERS (13)

21 — Keenan Allen, 6-3, 205, So., 1L
Greensboro, NC/Northern Guilford HS

89 — Stephen Anderson, 6-2, 206, Fr., HS
San Jose, CA/Piedmont Hills HS

81 — Ross Bostock, 6-2, 200, Jr.*, SQ
Sebastopol, CA/Analy HS

28 — Jackson Bouza, 6-0, 185, So.*, SQ
Lafayette, CA/De La Salle HS

11 — Michael Calvin, 6-3, 215, Sr.*, 3L
San Lorenzo, CA/San Lorenzo HS

4 — Kaelin Clay, 5-11, 188, Fr.*, RS
Long Beach, CA/Long Beach Poly HS

2 — Coleman Edmond, 5-11, 205, Sr.*, 1L
Kingston, NY, Pierce College/Kingston HS

3 — Maurice Harris, 6-3, 205, Fr., HS
Greensboro, NC/Northern Guilford HS

1 — Marvin Jones, 6-3, 202, Sr., 3L
Fontana, CA/Etiwanda HS

88 — Kaulin Krebs, 6-0, 190, Jr.*, RS
Sunset Beach, HI/Oregon State/Kahuku HS

86 — Bryce McGovern, 5-10, 200, Fr., HS
Danville, CA/Monte Vista HS

8 — Terrance Montgomery, 5-8, 188, Fr.*, RS
Los Angeles, CA/West Adams Prep

17 — Quinn Tedford, 6-0, 172, Jr.*, SQ
Danville, CA/Monte Vista HS

The group of Bears’ wide receivers is expected
to be led by returning starters and national honors
candidates Keenan Allen and Marvin Jones.

Marvin Jones

“| feel like the receivers are one of the strengths
of our offense," Tedford said.

In addition to his play on the field, Jones is
expected to provide veteran leadership in his final
season at Cal. He has been the team’s leader in
both receptions and receiving yards the last two
seasons and has career totals of 94 receptions for
1,424 receiving yards and 10 touchdowns in his
first three campaigns. Jones has an opportunity
to finish his career on Cal’s career top-10 list in
all three categories.

Allen, a fourth-team freshman All-American
in 2010 according to Phil Steele, is coming off a
record-setting rookie collegiate campaign in which
he broke DeSean Jackson’s single-season Cal
freshman record with 46 receptions for 490 yards
and a team-high five touchdowns. He made quite
an impression in his first collegiate contest against
UC Davis when he caught four passes for 120
yards, including a 48-yard touchdown, and also
ran for another score.

Michael Calvin, Kaelin Clay and Coleman
Edmond all are also expected to see significant
action at the position.

Keenan Allen
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Maurice Harris, who is listed as high as the
nation’s No. 25 wide receiver recruit by Athlon,
is the team’s top newcomer at wide receiver. He
put together back-to-back seasons of over 1,000
yards receiving in his final two prep campaigns.

The group will be coached by passing game
coordinator/wide receivers coach Eric Kiesau, who
returns for his second stint on the Bears’ staff after
a successful four-year run from 2002-05 in which
he coached the likes of some of the top receivers
in Cal history in Jackson, Lavelle Hawkins, Robert
Jordan and Geoff McArthur.

“We're excited to have Eric rejoin the Cal football
family," Tedford said. “He did a tremendous job in
all aspects of coaching our wide receivers during
his first stint at Cal, and he understands what we
expect of both our coaches and players. Eric has a
strong work ethic, and is an excellent teacher of the
wide receiver position and all aspects of the game of
football. He is someone that will do a great job with
the receivers, both conceptually and with technique.”

Anthony Miller

TIGHT ENDS (10)

46 — Brett Buchanan, 6-3, 230, Fr., HS
Encinitas, CA/San Diego/Sante Fe
Christian HS

18 — Scott Bueno, 6-6, 246, Jr.*, HS
Livermore, CA/Granada HS

83 — Anthony Ferrario, 6-1, 215, So.*, HS
Saratoga, CA/Lynbrook HS

87 — Spencer Hagan, 6-5, 220, So.*, 1L
Sacramento, CA/Capital Christian HS

45 — Spencer Ladner, 6-7, 260, Jr.*, 2L
Kansas City, MO/Pembroke Hill HS

80 — Anthony Miller, 6-4, 260, Sr., 3L
San Jose, CA/Archbishop Mitty HS

85 — Ben Miroglio, 6-6, 240, Fr., HS
Carmichael, CA/Jesuit HS

39 — Nate Phillip, 6-2, 226, Jr., JC
Oakland, CA/SFCC/Bishop O’Dowd HS

82 — Richard Rodgers, 6-4, 265, Fr., HS
Worcester, MA/St. John’s HS

84 — Jacob Wark, 6-4, 250, Fr.*, RS
Tualatin, OR/Jesuit HS

Cal’s tight end group has the luxury of being led
by one of the best players at the position in the
Pac-12 and arguably the nation in Anthony Miller,
a threat both as a receiver and an outstanding
blocker in the run game. The John Mackey Award
Watch List candidate for the honor given annually
to the nation’s top tight end had his biggest statisti-
cal year as a sophomore in 2009 when he tallied
26 receptions for 357 yards to rank third on the
team in both categories to pick up an honorable
mention All-Pac-10 selection.

“Anthony is a versatile tight end who is very
physical at the point of attack in the run game and
is also a big threat down the field with his receiv-
ing skills," Tedford said. “We look for him to be a
leader in our offense this season.”

Spencer Ladner is the top backup and will see
plenty of action spelling Miller and on two-tight end
sets. Richard Rodgers is the top newcomer and
ranked No. 26 by Phil Steele among the nation’s
incoming tight ends.

Jeff Genyk is in his second season as the
group’s position coach.

“Coach Genyk does a good job of teaching the
schematics of what we’re trying to get done on
offense as well as the fundamental play of the
tight ends as well-rounded players at the line of
scrimmage in the run game and the pass game,"
Tedford said.

OFFENSIVE LINE (16) |

58 — Chris Adcock, 6-3, 300, Fr.*, RS
Rowlett, TX/Dallas Christian HS

76 — Zak Beible, 6-6, 340, Fr., HS
Lake Forest, IL/Lake Forest HS

68 — Mark Brazinski, 6-3, 295, So.*, 1L
Basking Ridge, NJ/Immaculata HS

61 — Justin Cheadle, 6-3, 295, Sr.*, 3L
Bakersfield, CA/Bakersfield HS

71 — Alejandro Crosthwaite, 6-4, 290, Fr.* RS
Rosarito Beach, Mexico/Cathedral
Catholic HS

59 - Brian Farley, 6-7, 285, Fr., HS
San Diego, CA/Patrick Henry HS

65 — Dominic Galas, 6-1, 290, Jr.*, 2L
Modesto, CA/Central Catholic HS

52 - Justin Gates, 6-3, 295, Sr.*, 1L
Reno, NV/Galena HS

70 — Geoffrey Gibson, 6-4, 310, Fr.*, RS
Las Vegas, NV/Bishop Gorman HS

73 - Jordan Rigsbee, 6-4, 300, Fr., HS
Chico, CA/Pleasant Valley HS

77 — Tyler Rigsbee, 6-5, 288, Jr.*, 1L
Chico, CA/Pleasant Valley HS

72 — Mitchell Schwartz, 6-6, 318, Sr.*, 3L
Pacific Palisades, CA/Palisades
Charter HS

57 — Brian Schwenke, 6-4, 300, Jr., 2L
Oceanside, CA/Oceanside HS

75 — Matt Summers-Gavin, 6-4, 295, Jr.*, 2L
San Francisco, CA/St. Ignatius HS

79 - Bill Tyndall, 6-4, 280, So.*, RS
Pacific Grove, CA/Monterey Peninsula
CC/Pacific Grove HS

74 — Matt Williams, 6-6, 290, Jr., JC
Liverpool, England/North Dakota State
College of Science/Proctor Academy
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Dominic Galas

Mitchell Schwartz
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2011 OUTLOOK (continued)

Brian Schwenke

The Bears’ 2011 offensive line features several
players with a significant amount of experience
as five members of the group have combined to
make 85 collegiate starts in Mitchell Schwartz
(38), Justin Cheadle (22), Brian Schwenke (12),
Matt Summers-Gavin (12) and Dominic Galas (1).

“The offensive line should be very solid," Ted-
ford said. “We're fortunate to have several guys
who have played quite a few snaps there. Mitchell
Schwartz brings a wealth of experience and is the
leader of that group. We also have some other
guys that should push for playing time. Our goal
is going to be to create the chemistry of the top
eight to nine.”

Schwartz, who has not missed a start in the last
three seasons, is a 2011 third-team preseason
All-American according to GoDaddy.com and a
national honors candidate who was a second-
team All-Pac-10 selection as a junior a year ago
when he anchored a line that paved the way for
1,167-yard rusher Shane Vereen. He is expected
to man the left tackle position.

Matt Summers-Gavin

Schwenke started all 12 games in 2010, playing
the first eight at left guard before moving to right
guard for the final four. He is slated to return to
left guard in 2011.

Cheadle was a second-team midseason All-
Pac-10 choice of Phil Steele in 2010 and started
the first eight contests of the year at right guard,
where he begins the 2011 campaign as the starter.

Summers-Gavin started the final four contests
of 2010 at left guard, replacing Cheadle as a
starter, after coming off the bench in his first seven
contests following an injury suffered on the first day
of training camp that forced him to miss the season
opener and knocked him out of the starting lineup
until late in the year. He also started eight times
at left guard as a 2009 freshman, with Cal sport-
ing a 7-1 record in those contests as he earned
second-team Freshman All-American recognition
from Rivals and a third-team nod by Steele.

Galas has seen action in all 25 games over his
first two seasons, mostly on special teams, and is
slated to replace the departed Chris Guarnero as
the team’s starting center. He started one game at
the position in 2010 when he filled in for an injured
Guarnero against UCLA.

Other players most likely to crack into the rota-
tion include Alejandro Crosthwaite, Tyler Rigsbee
and Bill Tyndall.

Jim Michalczik returns to coach the offensive
linemen in addition to his role as offensive coor-
dinator. Michalczik spent the last two seasons in
the NFL with the Oakland Raiders after having
been at Cal for seven seasons the first time around
from 2002-08.

“Coach Michalczik does a great job not only
with run schemes but is a very good technician,"
Tedford said. “He has always built toughness in
an offensive line that is fundamentally sound. We
welcome him back to continue where he left off
when he was here before. He had a lot of success
in previous years. We’re relying on him to not only
guide the guys with experience but to be a mentor
to the young players and bring them along so they
can contribute as well.”

Trevor Guyton

DEFENSE

Cal has plenty of reason to be optimistic on
defense after the performance of a 2010 unit that
led the Pac-10 and ranked in the top 25 nationally
in per-game averages for sacks (2.83 spg, No.
13), total defense (319.08 ypg, No. 18) and pass
defense (187.00 ypg, No. 21) in its first season
under defensive coordinator Clancy Pendergast.

The Bears were also first in the Pac-10 in 2010
in first downs allowed (217) and second in oppo-
nents’ third-down conversion percentage (34.7%).
The team’s pass efficiency defense and scoring
defense, which held opponents to 17 points or
less in eight of 12 games, were both third in the
Pac-10 as well as 31st and 40th nationally. Cal was
fifth in the Pac-10 and 35th nationally in rushing
defense in 2010 and significantly better in nearly
every major defensive team category compared to
2009 when the Bears were seventh in the Pac-10
and No. 72 nationally in total defense (378.85 ypg).

“Clancy will continue to gain a better and better
feel for the college game and how each week you
have different offensive approaches by your op-
ponents," Tedford said. “He has done a great job
of teaching the entire defense what we're trying to
get done, keeping the terminology simple but still
being very multiple. | think our guys have really
gravitated towards his knowledge and leadership.”

Cal will need to replace some key components
from the defense of a year ago with the departure
of 2011 NFL Draft picks Cameron Jordan, Chris
Conte and Mike Mohamed.

Preseason All-American seniors Sean Cattouse
(Sporting News, third team) and Mychal Kendricks
(GoDaddy.com, honorable mention) are the lead-
ers of that movement.

In addition to its returning veterans, Cal has
recruited what should be an extraordinary fresh-
man class on the defensive side of the ball
including five members — Jason Gibson, Stefan
McClure, Viliami Moala, Brennan Scarlett and
Avery Walls — that were selected for the U.S. Army
All-American Bowl and another — Todd Barr — that
played in the equally prestigious Under Armour
All-America Game.

Ernest Owusu
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“As of now, without having seen them on the
field yet at this level, this is probably the most
balanced group of guys who have the ability to con-
tribute early," Tedford said. “They’re going to have
to make the transition from high school to college,
but | think they all have the potential to do that.”

DEFENSIVE LINE (13)

41 — Todd Barr, 6-3, 255, Fr., HS
Lakewood, CA/Lakewood HS

57 — Austin Clark, 5-10, 270, So.*, 1L
Tampa, FL/Plant HS

91 — Deandre Coleman, 6-5, 315, So.*, 1L
Seattle, WA/Garfield HS

92 — Trevor Guyton, 6-3, 280, Sr., 3L
Woodinville, WA/Redmond HS

90 — Mustafa Jalil, 6-2, 285, Fr., HS
San Diego, CA/Cathedral Catholic HS

56 — Keni Kaufusi, 6-1, 275, So.*, SQ
Salt Lake City, UT/Cottonwood HS

99 — Gabe King, 6-5, 275, Fr.*, RS
Burlington, NC/South Eugene HS/Aiken HS

75 — Puka Lopa, 6-1, 247, Fr., HS
Sacramento, CA/Grant HS

55 — Viliami Moala, 6-2, 350, Fr., HS
Sacramento, CA/Grant HS

95 — Ernest Owusu, 6-5, 270, Sr.*, 3L
Nashville, TN/The Hun School of
Princeton/Father Ryan HS

96 — Kendrick Payne, 6-2, 285, Jr.*, 2L
Houston, TX/Klein Forest HS

17 — Brennan Scarlett, 6-4, 255, Fr., HS
Portland, OR/Central Catholic HS

50 — Aaron Tipoti, 6-2, 295, Jr.*, 2L
Honolulu, HI/Word of Life Academy

Cal should be both strong and deep on the
defensive line despite the departure of back-to-
back NFL first-round draft picks in each of the last
two years in Tyson Alualu and Cameron Jordan.

Seniors Trevor Guyton and Ernest Owusu step
into the top spots on the depth chart at the two
defensive end spots but are expected to be chal-
lenged for playing time quickly by a bevy of young

players including Todd Barr, Deandre Coleman,
Gabe King, Puka Lopa and Brennan Scarlett.

Coleman and King are currently the backups
to Guyton and Owusu and certainly expect to see
ample playing time, but true freshmen Barr, Lopa
and Scarlett are all part of a group that ranks as
high as second in the Pac-12 for incoming defen-
sive linemen by Phil Steele.

Barr and Scarlett come to Cal ranking No.
16 and No. 23 according to Steele among the
nation’s incoming defensive ends, respectively,
while Sporting News has Scarlett as Cal’s top
newcomer. Lopa is also expected to challenge
for playing time.

At nose guard, the Bears feature a pair of vet-
erans who have seen significant action in Aaron
Tipoti and Kendrick Payne as well as five-star
recruit and prep All-American Viliami Moala.

Tipoti and Payne have each started four games
at the position over the last two years filling in
for graduated starter Derrick Hill. Tipoti will head
into 2011 training camp listed on top of the depth
chart, but both players will seemingly have to share
playing time with Moala, who is ranked as high
as the nation’s No. 8 defensive tackle according
to Lindy’s.

Austin Clark and Keni Kaufusi could also be
factors at the nose after receiving ample playing
time in the spring when both Payne and Tipoti
missed significant time with injuries.

“It's important to have depth on the defensive
line," Tedford said. “It's great to be able to substi-
tute and keep people fresh and not have a great
deal of falloff when you change personnel. | think
this year’s freshman class is one of the better
groups as a whole that we’'ve had on the defensive
line. I'm really anxious to see how they perform.
They all have the capability of making a strong
impact this year.”

The defensive line is coached by Tosh Lupoi,
who begins his fourth season in the role and his
12th associated with Cal football as a player, coach
or member of the team’s football staff.

“Tosh has done a nice job of developing our
defensive line," Tedford said. “He brings a lot of
energy and passion to what we do on defense. |
think he has become a very good schematic coach

Aaron Tipoti

Ryan Davis
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and has done a real nice job fundamentally with
preparing these guys to play.”

LINEBACKERS (19) |

35— Ted Agu, 6-1, 245, Fr.*, RS
Bakersfield, CA/Frontier HS

47 — Josh Atkinson, 6-1, 236, Jr., JC
Martinez, CA/Diablo Valley College/
Alhambra HS

32 — Nathan Broussard, 6-3, 235, Fr., HS
Plano, TX/Plano West HS

43 — Dan Camporeale, 6-3, 240, So.*, 1L
Lafayette, CA/Acalanes HS

22 — Ryan Davis, 6-4, 250, Sr.*, 1L
Los Angeles, CA/Cerritos College/Artesia HS

42 - Steven Fanua, 6-0, 225, So.*, 1L
Milpitas, CA/Milpitas HS

33 — Nick Forbes, 6-1, 225, So., 1L
Frederick, MD/Governor Thomas
Johnson HS

19 — Jason Gibson, 6-2, 215, Fr., HS
Gardena, CA/Junipero Serra HS

3 - D.J. Holt, 6-1, 242, Sr.*, 3L
Santa Clarita, CA/Crespi Carmelite HS

34 — J.P. Hurrell, 5-11, 220, Jr.*, 2L
San Mateo, CA/Junipero Serra HS

13 — Jalen Jefferson, 6-2, 235, Fr., HS
Ventura, CA/St. Bonaventure HS

30 — Mychal Kendricks, 6-0, 240, Sr., 3L
Fresno, CA/Hoover HS

10 - Lucas King, 6-3, 230, Fr.*, RS
Berkeley, CA/Berkeley HS

51 — Kameron Krebs, 6-1, 225, Jr.*, RS
Sunset Beach, HI/Oregon State/
Mission Viejo HS/Kahuku HS

28 — Matt Mayes, 6-0, 210, Fr.*, RS
Alturas, CA/Modoc HS

40 — Chris McCain, 6-6, 233, Fr., HS
Greensboro, NC/Northern Guiliford HS

37 — Robert Mullins, 6-0, 225, Jr.*, 2L
Los Angeles, CA/Dorsey HS

14 — Cecil Whiteside, 6-2, 232, Fr., HS
Newport Beach, CA/Newport Harbor HS

44 — David Wilkerson, 6-2, 240, Fr.*, RS
Danville, CA/Monte Vista HS

D.J. Holt
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Mychal Kendricks

Cal looks to have two seniors in Mychal
Kendricks and D.J. Holt step up and accept the
challenge of replacing graduated linebacker Mike
Mohamed, who has been the Bears’ leading tack-
ler the last two seasons and also paced the Pac-10
as a junior 2009. Kendricks will move from his
previous spot on the outside to take Mohamed’s
inside position joining Holt in the middle.

Kendricks has been receiving significant na-
tional recognition in the preseason as an honor-
able mention All-America choice of GoDaddy.com,
and as a member of watch lists for the Bednarik
Award, Bronko Nagurski Trophy, College Football
Performance Awards Linebacker Trophy, Lott
IMPACT Trophy and the Rotary Lombardi Award.
He is a first-team preseason All-Pac-12 selection
of Athlon, Lindy’s and Phil Steele.

Kendricks is coming off a breakout junior year in
which he earned second-team All-Pac-10 honors
as one of the top big-play players in the league.
He led Cal while ranking among the per-game
conference and national leaders with 8.5 sacks
(0.71 per game, No. 2 Pac-10, No. 26-T NCAA)
and 15.0 tackles for loss (1.25 per game, No. 4

Pac-10, No. 28-T NCAA). He also tied for first
in the conference with three fumble recoveries
(0.25 per game), while his 66 tackles were fourth
on the team.

Holt put up strong numbers in his first season
as a full-time starter in 2010 after seeing part-time
action as a starter in 2009. He ranked second on
the club last year behind Mohamed with 85 tackles
and paced the squad with three forced fumbles
(0.25 per game, No. 4-T Pac-10).

“Mychal Kendricks and D.J. Holt have played
a lot of games for us," Tedford said. “They under-
stand the game and have a great feel for what
we're doing as far as a defensive scheme is
concerned. They are also very fast and physical
players. | think we will be solid at that position.”

Steven Fanua and Nick Forbes will start the
season as the team’s backups at the two inside
spots.

The team’s outside linebackers will be much
less experienced, but certainly not short on talent.

Ryan Davis and David Wilkerson begin the
campaign as starters after both received limited
playing time in 2010. Greyshirt freshmen Cecil
Whiteside and Chris McCain, both members of
Cal’s highly-touted linebacker group from the
2010 recruiting class, should also see action.
Whiteside, who was ranked as high as the nation’s
No. 4 linebacker by both Rivals and Scout when
he signed with Cal, was particularly impressive
during spring workouts.

Incoming freshmen Jason Gibson and Jalen
Jefferson could also contribute in their first col-
legiate seasons. Gibson, who is touted as the
nation’s No. 17 freshman linebacker by Steele,
played in the U.S. Army All-American Bowl fol-
lowing his final prep season. Jefferson was a
second-team All-State choice.

“Some of our young linebackers are very tal-
ented and should be strong contributors this year,"
Tedford said. “We have some gifted athletes at
that position.”

Kenwick Thompson is in his fifth season coach-
ing the group that has featured at least the top
two tacklers on the team in each of the past three
seasons.

“A coach at that position needs to understand
the front end of the defense as well as the back
end,” explained Tedford. “Kenwick does a great job
of communicating with the players, and gets them
to play hard and understand what they’re doing.
| have no doubt that this group of linebackers will
play very well under his leadership. He always
does a fine job of putting our linebackers in position
to be successful and makes sure they understand
what they’re doing so they can play fast.”

D.J. Campbell

DEFENSIVE BACKS (18)

2 — Marc Anthony, 6-0, 200, Jr.*, 2L
Chandler, AZ/Chandler HS

7 — D.J. Campbell, 6-0, 205, Sr.*, 3L
North Las Vegas, NV/Cheyenne HS

11 — Sean Cattouse, 6-3, 218, Sr.*, 3L
Chicago, IL/Hubbard HS

5 — Michael Coley, 5-11, 202, Fr.*, RS
Hyattsville, MD/DeMatha Catholic HS

31 — Tyré Ellison, 6-3, 200, Jr.*, 1L
San Francisco, CA/Burton HS

23 - Josh Hill, 5-10, 202, Jr.*, 2L
Houston, TX/Klein Forest HS

26 — Destiny Iwuoma, 5-8, 180, Fr., HS
Pasadena, CA/John Muir HS

9 — Kameron Jackson, 5-9, 180, Fr., HS
Long Beach, CA/Long Beach Poly HS

20 - Isaac Lapite, 5-9, 192, Fr.*, RS
Eugene, OR/Sheldon HS/South
Eugene HS

15 — Adrian Lee, 5-11, 200, Fr.*, RS
Dallas, TX/Skyline HS

6 — Alex Logan, 6-2, 205, So.*, 1L
Denver, CO/Mullen HS

21 — Stefan McClure, 5-11, 188, Fr., HS
Vista, CA/Vista HS

8 — C.J. Moncrease, 6-1, 215, Sr.*, 2L
Richmond, CA/Laney College/El Cerrito HS

25 — Dash Oliver, 5-10, 180, Fr.*, RS
Castro Valley, CA/Castro Valley HS

24 — Vachel Samuels, 6-0, 192, So.*, SQ
Compton, CA/Lynwood HS

4 — Avery Walls, 5-10, 192, Fr., HS
McDonough, GA/Eagle’s Landing
Christian HS

1 — Steve Williams, 5-10, 185, So.*, 1L
Dallas, TX/Skyline HS

27 - Joel Willis, 5-10, 185, Fr., HS
Garden Grove, CA/Pacifica HS

Third-team preseason All-American Sean Cat-
touse is expected to be the vocal leader of Cal’s
defensive backfield in 2011. Cattouse will move
over to the free safety position from the strong
safety spot he manned in 2010 following the
departure to the NFL of Chris Conte. Cattouse is
Cal’s active leader in both career interceptions (5)
and pass breakups (15) as well as third in tackles
(109). He has been an honorable mention All-
Pac-10 selection the past two seasons. Last year,
he had career highs of 59 tackles and seven pass
breakups, with the latter also leading the team.

D.J. Campbell will look to take over the free
safety spot previously occupied by Cattouse. He
has played in 33 games over the last three sea-
sons primarily on special teams and as a reserve
safety, but did make his first collegiate start last
season and also came up with career highs of 21
tackles, 2.0 tackles for loss, 2.0 sacks and two
pass breakups.

“We have two seniors that have played quite a
bit at safety and both had a really good spring,"
Tedford said. “It's critical that the safeties under-
stand what we’re trying to get done on defense
and | think they have both learned it.”

Michael Coley, Alex Logan and C.J. Moncrease
could also see playing time at safety.

The Bears have a pair of cornerbacks returning
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Sean Cattouse

Steve Williams

that saw significant action in 2010 in Marc Anthony
and Steve Williams.

Anthony totaled 48 tackles and a pair of inter-
ceptions while starting 11 of 12 games in 2010,
and is Phil Steele’s No. 34 draft-eligible cornerback
heading into the 2011 campaign.

Williams played in all 12 games and started
three times in 2010. He had 26 tackles and an
interception, and was named Cal’s Most Valuable
Freshman on defense.

“We have a couple of guys that gained quite a
bit of experience playing corner last year and also
did a nice job in the spring," Tedford said. “I think
they’re much more comfortable with their recent
experience.”

Josh Hill also figures to be in the mix both at
cornerback and nickelback, and is arguably the
team’s most experienced defensive back other
than Cattouse. Hill has played in 23 games with
14 starts over the last two seasons and posted 78
tackles along with a forced fumble, two fumble re-
coveries, two interceptions and 10 pass breakups.

In addition to the returnees in the defensive
backfield, Cal has several newcomers that could
contribute early in their collegiate careers, with
cornerbacks Kameron Jackson, Stefan McClure
and Joel Willis, and safety Avery Walls high on that
list. Walls and McClure are the most decorated,
ranking as the nation’s No. 17 and No. 18 defen-
sive back recruits, respectively, by Athlon. Both
played in the prestigious U.S. Army All-American
Bowl following their senior season in high school.

“We are really going to rely on some of the
young guys coming in," Tedford said. “We have
some gifted players that I'm sure are going to
play a significant role in the defensive backfield.”

The defensive backs will work with first-year
coach and former NFL standout Ashley Ambrose,
who spent 13 seasons in the league and is in his
fifth campaign in the coaching profession.

“Ashley brings a lot of credibility to the position
being an NFL player himself," Tedford said. “When
he talks to players about fundamentals, confidence
and the way to play that position, they have a great
deal of respect for him. He’s brought a lot of energy
to that position and I'm looking forward to our play-
ers learning a lot from him.”

Ban Anger
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SPECIALISTS/
SPECIAL TEAMS

Cal looks to be experienced once again as
all of the team’s starting specialists return for a
second consecutive season. Punter Bryan Anger,
placekicker Giorgio Tavecchio and holder Brock
Mansion provide senior leadership, while Matt Rios
returns for his third season as the long snapper.

The Bears will look to continue the improve-
ments they showed in 2010 under first-year special
teams coordinator Jeff Geynk when Cal improved
11 spots to No. 19 nationally in net punting (38.51
avg.), a single position to No. 23 in punt returns
(12.16 ypr) and 24 places to No. 72 in kick returns
(21.3 ypr).

PUNTERS (2)

19 — Bryan Anger, 6-4, 208, Sr.*, 3L

Camarillo, CA/Camarillo HS
45 — Jed Barnett, 6-2, 215, Fr.*, RS
Camas, WA/Union HS/Mountain View HS

Bryan Anger is one of the nation’s best punt-
ers and is again expected to make a run for the
coveted Ray Guy Award. He’s been a semifinalist
twice and is coming off a 2010 campaign in which
he broke a 23-year-old single-season school
record by averaging 45.6 yards per punt to rank
second in the Pac-10 and sixth nationally. He is
only the second Cal punter, along with Nick Harris,
to have ever earned first-team All-Pac-10 honors in
two consecutive seasons (2009, '10). Anger has a
43.3 career average that is second on the school’s
all-time list with an opportunity to make a run at
Scott Tabor’s school record of 44.0 (1996-97).

“Bryan Anger is deservedly a preseason can-
didate for a lot of awards," Tedford said. “He’s a
guy that can affect the game with field position.
We're fortunate to have one of the best punters
in America. He is always a great weapon, and |
feel like he’ll be even better this year as a senior.”

PLACEKICKERS (3)

36 — Ben Calder, 5-10, 170, Fr., HS
Houston, TX, Lamar HS

16 — Vincenzo D’Amato, 6-1, 200, Jr., 2L
Lake Forest, CA/EIl Toro HS

40 - Giorgio Tavecchio, 5-10, 178, Sr., 3L

Moraga, CA/Campolindo HS

A fourth-team preseason All-Pac-10 choice of
Phil Steele, Giorgio Tavecchio established himself
as the team’s full-time starter in 2010. He is Cal's
active career leader in scoring with 160 points,
making 28-of-41 (68.2%) field goal attempts and
76-0f-78 (97.4%) extra-point tries.

Tavecchio had some excellent moments in 2010
when he was second on the club with a career-
high 70 points (11-16 FG, 37-39 PAT), including
a single-game career-high 14 points against Ari-
zona State and a career-long 53-yard field goal
vs. Washington. He also made a tremendous
improvement in kickoffs, averaging 64.8 yards
per kick (6.7 yards better than his 2009 average).
But he also had some rough patches, including a
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Giorgio Tavecchio

false start penalty and subsequent missed 34-yard
field goal in the fourth quarter of a 15-13 loss to
No. 1 Oregon and a missed 33-yarder late in the
game at Arizona that opened an opportunity for
the Wildcats to steal a 10-9 victory by driving for
a touchdown on the ensuing drive.

Vincenzo D’Amato shared the kicking duties
with Tavecchio as a true freshman and could be
back in the mix after playing in just one game in
2010. D’Amato scored 52 points in 2009, connect-
ing on 7-of-12 field goals and all 31 of his extra-
point tries. He booted a career-long 47-yarder for
Cal’s only points at Oregon.

“The kicking position is going to be competitive,”
Tedford stated. “Tavecchio will be the guy going
into camp that will get the first shot. He’s gained
a lot of strength, knowledge and poise through
the experience he’s had over the last couple of
years. He'll go in with a lot of mental toughness.”

LONG SNAPPERS (4)

83 — Cary Kriegsman, 5-10, 198, Fr.*, RS
Pacific Palisades, CA/Loyola HS

86 — Brandon Madueiio, 6-0, 225, So.*, SQ
West Covina, CA/Damien HS

50 — Matt Rios, 6-0, 230, Jr.*, 2L
Phoenix, AZ/North Canyon HS

69 — John Sheperdson, 6-3, 225, Fr., HS
Danville, CA/San Ramon Valley HS

Matt Rios has a clear cut track on the starting
long snapper role after making all of the team’s
long snaps for the past two seasons without yet
being tagged with a bad snap.

“Long snappers are generally overlooked until
you don’t have one," Tedford said. “Matt is a guy

Y\
Matt Rios

that has been very consistent for us and has al-
lowed us to be successful in the kicking game.
We can always count on a quality and consistent
snap, whether it be with field goals, extra points
or in the punt game.”

RETURNERS

The specific players in the team’s return game
have yet to be determined, but the Bears will need
to find a way to replace their top returner from a
year ago in Jeremy Ross, who led the club with
an average of 12.7 yards per punt return and was
third on the team with an average of 21.6 yards
per kick return.

Keenan Allen could end up a major factor on
both returns. Last year, Allen led the Bears with
18 kick returns for 406 yards and an average of
22.6 yards per return that was second on the club
behind Coleman Edmond’s mark of 24.8.

Edmond along with fellow wide receivers Marvin
Jones and Kaelin Clay joined Allen in the return
game during the spring. Tailbacks Mike Manuel
and Isi Sofele, as well as defensive back Avery
Walls are other possibilities. Sofele has the most
experience returning kicks, bringing 22 back for
442 yards over his first two seasons, but would
probably play a limited role at best if he remains
the team’s starting tailback.

“We have a lot of skill position players that can
handle the return game," Tedford said. “We’ll con-
tinue to incorporate them into those roles during
training camp.”

Note: *has utilized redshirt season prior to 2011




